
NY PUBLIC LIBRARY THE BRANCH LIBRARIES

3 3333 2O9O7 7839



NY PUBLIC LIBRARY THE BRANCH LIBRARIES

3 3333 08089 1704

Sir











PEEPS AT GREAT MEN

SIR WALTER SCOTT



BY THE SAME AUTHOR

PEEPS AT FLORENCE
PEEPS AT SCOTLAND

Each with twelve full-page illustrations in colour.

Price is. 6d. net each.

CHILDREN'S BOOK OF EDINBURGH
Twelve full-page illustrations in colour.'* Price 6s.

CHILDREN'S TALES OF ENGLISH MINSTERS
Twelve full-page illustrations in colour. Price 6s.

THE LIFE OF ST. PAUL
Eight full-page illustrations in colour. Price 35. 6d.

TALES FROM SCOTTISH BALLADS
Eight full-page illustrations in colour. Price 35. 6d.

THE BOOK OF CELTIC STORIES
Eight full-page illustrations in colour. Frice 35. 6d.

WHAT THE OTHER CHILDREN DO
Containing 16 full-page illustrations from photographs.

Price 2S. 6d. net.

THE "TALES OF ENGLISH MINSTERS" SERIES
Each containing six full-page illustrations (two of them in colour).

CANTERBURY
DURHAM
ELY

HEREFORD
LINCOLN
ST. ALBANS

Price is. net each.

ST. PAUL'S
YORK

PUBLISHED BY ADAM AND CHARLES BLACK, 4 SOHO SQUARE, LONDON, W.

THE STORY OF ST. FRANCIS OF ASSISI
Price 2s. 6d.

THE STORY OF THE NORTHUMBRIAN SAINTS
Price 2S. 6d.

PUBLISHED BY A. R. MOWBRAY AND CO., LTD., LONDON AND OXF XD

THE SCOTTISH FAIRY BOOK Price 6s.

PUBLISHED BY T. FISHER UNWIN, I ADELPHI TERRACE, LONDON, W.C.

AGENTS FOR A. & C. BLACK'S PUBLICATIONS

AMERICA ....

AUSTRALASIA . .

CANADA

INDIA .

THE MACMILLAN COMPANY
64 & 66 FIFTH AVENUE. NEW YORK

OXFORD UNIVERSITY PRESS
sos FLINDERS LANE, MELBOURNE

THE MACMILLAN COMPANY OF CANADA, LTD.
ST. MARTIN'S HOUSE, 70 BOND STREET, TORONTO

MACMILLAN & COMPANY. LTD.
MACMILLAN BUILDING, BOMBAY
309 Bow BAZAAR STREET, CALCUTTA



F

1CJ*



ABBOTSFORD FROM THE RIVER TWEED



PEEPS AT GREAT MEN

SIR WALTER
SCOTT

BY

ELIZABETH GRIERSON
AUTHOR OF "TALES FROM SCOTTISH BALLADS"

PEEPS AT FLORENCE, ETC.

WITH TWELVE
ILLUSTRATIONS

LONDON
ADAM AND CHARLES BLACK

1913



* c c
r .. . c

'

f..'. r
c

*
c c c c

I ',,.,,



" He hath woven the wonderful threads of Life

From cradle to bier in a cloth of gold ;

He hath crossed us the spears of Border strife,

And the hands of the Highland loves of old.

And every word is a jewel to hold

While a nerve shall thrill, or a sword shall thrust,

Till the last of the fairy tales be told

And the mouldering Dryburgh stones be dust."

WILL OGILVIE.



STONE CARVING FROM GARDEN SCREEN AT ABBOTSFORD

CONTENTS

CHAPTER

I. EARLY DAYS

II. CHILDHOOD

III. A HIGH-SCHOOL BOY

iv. "MAKING HIMSELF"

V. THE ADVOCATE

VI. TWO COUNTRY HOMES

VII.
" THE SHIRRA '

VHI. ABBOTSFORD

ix.
" WAVERLEY"

x.
"
SIR WALTER"

XI. HOME LIFE

XII. FRIENDS

XIH. NOVELS

XIV. POEMS

XV. MISFORTUNE

XVI. A BRAVE MAN

xvn. THE DAY'S WORK DONE

INDEX

PAGE

1

7

11

20

27

31

36

42

47

51

55

60

64

68

72

77

82

88

VI



FROM THE BACK OF A CHAIR AT ABBOTSFORD

LIST OF ILLUSTRATIONS

IN COLOUR

1. ABBOTSFORD FROM THE RIVER TWEED Frontispiece

FACING PAOE

2. SMAILHOLM TOWER 9

3. THE HIGH SCHOOL, EDINBURGH - 16

4. MELROSE - 25

5. THE GATEWAY, ABBOTSFORD - 32

6. SCOTT'S DESK AND CHAIR IN THE STUDY, ABBOTSFORD - - 41

7. SCOTT FINDING THE MANUSCRIPT OF " WAVERLEY v
- 48

8. THE SCOTT MONUMENT FROM THE EAST PRINCES

STREET GARDENS, EDINBURGH - - 57

9. ROWENA CROWNING IVANHOE I

A scene from "
Ivanhoe," Scott's most brilliant romance - 64

10. SCOTT'S OWN SET OF THE WAVERLEY NOVELS IN WHICH HE MADE

NOTES AND ALTERATIONS ALMOST TO THE DAY OF HIS DEATH 73

11. DRYBURGH ABBEY - 80

12. SIR WALTER SCOTT, BART. (1822) - OntheCover

Portraits of Sir Walter Scott at different periods, on the endpapers.

Vll



ARMS OF SIR WALTER SCOTT



PEEPS AT THE LIFE OF

SIR WALTER SCOTT

CHAPTEE I

EAELY DAYS

IF we had visited Edinburgh in the latter half of the

eighteenth century, we should have found a very
different city from that we find to-day. For at the

time of which we speak it was little larger than it

had been in the Middle Ages, although it was beginning
to extend its bounds across the Nor

5

Loch to Princes

Street on the one hand, and to George Square and

Lauriston on the other.

But the majority of the citizens, even those who were

quite well off, were content to live crowded together in

the tall, many-storied houses of the Canongate, High
Street, Lawnmarket, and Cowgate, and in the wynds
and closes which adjoined them.

One of the oldest of these was the College Wynd,
which sloped from the Cowgate to where the University
stands to-day.
The houses in this wynd were let in flats, and in the

third flat of one of them which stood near the top of

the slope, lived a lawyer named Walter Scott, who was

what is known as a Writer to the Signet.
1



5 SIR WALTER SCOTT
His family consisted of two little boys, Robert

and John; and on August 15, 1771, another son was
born to him, to whom the family name of Walter was

given. I say the
s

family name/
J

because, although
the baby's father was a sober city lawyer, his great-

great-great-great-grandfather had been something very
different. For little Walter was descended from Sir

Walter Scott of Harden, better known as Wat o'

Harden/' a near kinsman of the
"
Bold Buccleuch," and

one of the most famous of the Border chieftains of his

time.

We read about this chieftain in the
' c

Lay of the Last

Minstrel/' and in some of the ballads of the Border

Minstrelsy; but, as we do so, we often fail to realize that

it was his direct descendant who left to us these stirring

records of these deeds of daring.
But to return to the child who was born in the house

in the College Wynd. He was not destined to remain

the baby of the family very long, for the year after his

birth a little sister, named Anne, appeared upon the

scene, and, as time went on, various other little brothers

came in turn to occupy the nursery. As far as we can

learn, most of these children died in their infancy, but

no very definite account has come down to us
;
we only

know that six of them Robert, John, Walter, Thomas,

Anne, and Daniel lived to grow up.
Little Walter was at first a strong, healthy child a

'

sonsy bairn/' as his nurse called him but when he

was about a year and a half old he had a sudden illness,

which left him more or less of an invalid, which at the

time must have seemed to his parents a terrible misfor-

tune, although, now that we can look back and view



EARLY DAYS 3

the great writer's life as a whole, we can see that it was
a blessing in disguise. For the effects of this illness

moulded the course of his life, by making it necessary
for him to spend his childhood in the country, where

he learned to love everything connected with nature,

and to amuse himself by reading stories, or by having
them read to him; and in this way his mind was trained,

even in those early days, for the vocation which was

destined to be his.

This illness began very unexpectedly. One night the

little boy seemed particularly well and lively, and his

nurse left on record the story of how he would not go
to bed, but ran round and round his nursery, shrieking
with glee, and refusing to be caught.

Alas ! he was never again able to run about so freely.

Next morning he was sick and feverish, but as he was

cutting his double teeth, his illness was set down to that.

This state of matters lasted for three days; then, on

the fourth, to the alarm and consternation of everyone,
it was discovered, when his nurse was about to give
him his bath, that his right leg was quite powerless.

It chanced that his maternal grandfather, his mother's

father, was a doctor, and in hot haste he was sum-
moned. Every remedy that he could think of was
tried to bring back vitality to the helpless limb, but in

vain; and the treatment of the other doctors who were

called in later met with no greater success. The child

was, for the present, hopelessly lame, and there seemed

little chance of his regaining the power to walk.

As a last resource, his grandfather, who was, as we

may think, deeply distressed at the calamity that had

befallen his little grandson, suggested that he should be



4 SIR WALTER SCOTT
sent to the country to live with his other grandfather,
Mr. Robert Scott, who was a farmer, in the hope that

the fresh air and free country life might strengthen his

constitution, and perhaps bring about the cure that

medicine and blisters had failed to effect.

Mr. Scott, who at that time was an old man, lived

with his wife and daughter at a farm called Sandy-
Knowe, which was situated in Roxburghshire, not very
far from Kelso.

From the moment of his arrival, little Walter, whose

poor leg had now begun to shrivel and shrink, as any

part of the body will do if it is not used, was the object
of everyone's loving care and attention ; and, fortu-

nately, it was wise care and attention. For his

grandfather, who in his youth had been a sailor, and

had doubtless had much experience in dealing with

accidents and injuries, knew quite well that if the

child were allowed to keep his leg motionless, and never

made any effort to move it, it would become more and

more hopeless to look for even a partial recovery. So,

besides trying all the remedies that were suggested, he

did everything in his power to induce his little grandson
to move about.

One of these remedies was a very curious one, and
would not have been employed nowadays ;

but we must
remember that the time of which we are speaking was

almost a hundred and fifty years ago, and that a very

great deal more is known at the present time about the

art of healing than was known then. It was suggested,

by some country friend, that whenever a sheep was killed

to provide the inmates of Sandy-Knowe with mutton,
the carcass should be skinned at once, and little Walter



EARLY DAYS 5

wrapped in the warm skin, which was supposed by
country folk to be beneficial in cases like his.

So, if we could have peeped into the parlour of the

old-fashioned farmhouse, we should often have seen the

poor little boy, swathed in a cumbersome fleece, lying
on the floor, while his white-haired grandfather and

another old gentleman, Sir George MacDougal of

Mackerstoun, who had been a soldier, and who took a

great interest in the invalid, crawled about on their

hands and knees, holding out a watch to their little

companion, and trying in this way to induce him to

make some effort to follow them.

All the child's time was not spent lying on the parlour
floor wrapped in a fleece, however.

For when it was fine he was out of doors, among the

cows and the sheep, the birds and the flowers.

At a certain point on the farm, just behind the farm-

house, there rose a rocky eminence, on which stood an

old tower, known as Smailholm Tower. Many a long
summer day was spent by little Wattie, as the boy
was commonly called, lying on the grass among the

crags at its base, watching the beasts and birds around

him, and listening to the tales of an old cow-bailie/'

named Sandy Ormiston, whose duty it was to herd the

sheep and cattle grazing in the fields below.

The old man used to call at the farmhouse in the

morning for the lame boy, and, setting him astride on

his back, would carry him up to some sheltered nook

among the rocks, where the two curiously matched

companions would spend hours together, until Wattie

grew tired and wished to go home.

Then Sandy would take a whistle out of his pocket,



6 SIR WALTER SCOTT
and sound a loud, clear note on it, the signal for one

of the maids at the farmhouse below to come and take

the child inside.

In this way the little lad came to know and love

every animal on the farm, and to have what he himself

spoke of in after-days as
f

a sort of fellowship with

them/' which he never lost; for to the end of his life he

was a passionate lover of animals.

He became a passionate lover of nature also, and a

story is told which shows how, even in his early child-

hood, its wildest moods appealed to him.

One hot summer day he had been laid as usual

among the crags, and left there alone, as he often

was, if Sandy Ormiston had work to do at another

part of the farm. A severe thunderstorm came on,

and when the absence of the little cripple was re-

membered at the farmhouse, and his Aunt Janet ran

in haste to rescue him from his lonely situation, instead

of finding him, as might have been expected, crying
with fright, she found him lying placidly on his back,

eagerly watching the lightning, clapping his hands, and

shouting
"
Bonnie ! bonnie \" at each flash.

He did not do any lessons during these happy years
he was too much of a baby for that but his mind
was stored with what suited it better than cut-and-

dried instruction. For his grandmother used to amuse
him in the dark winter days, when it was too cold to go
out, by telling him wonderful stories about the old Border

reivers about his own ancestors, Wat o' Harden, and

his wife, the Flower of Yarrow, and the famous spurs
which she used to dish up to her lord whenever the cup-
board was bare; and about Johnny Armstrong, and



EARLY DAYS 7

Jamie Teller, and Kinmont Willie, and the Bold Buc-

cleuch, and Thomas the Rhymer, who had lived in the

tower of Ercildoune, not so very far from Smailholm;
and Sir Michael Scott the Wizard, who had practised
his magic arts in his tower of Oakwood up Ettrick

Water
;
and about King Arthur and his Knights, who

were said to be sleeping under the Eildon Hills, the

three peaks of which looked down upon the little boy
every day of his life until for him the whole neighbour-
hood seemed to be an enchanted region, peopled in his

imagination with mail-clad knights and bearded men-

at-arms, and haunted by elves, and goblins, and fairies,

who danced and held high revels in the moonlight, but

who hid themselves by day from mortal eyes among the

brackens on the hillsides, and the trees that shaded the

valleys.

CHAPTEE II

CHILDHOOD

IN this way life went on peacefully for more than two

years, and by the time he was four years old little

Wattie's health had improved greatly. Except for his

lameness, he was now a strong, sturdy child, and even

in that respect a decided improvement had taken place.

Old Mr. Scott's method had been successful, and as the

boy had gradually grown more robust, he had also

grown more restless, and had learned to move about in

his own way, first by attempting to crawl, then to stand,

then to walk, and at last to run.

His kind old grandfather did not live to see this last



8 SIR WALTER SCOTT

triumph, however, for he died when Walter was three

years old
;
but even by that time he had seen enough

improvement in the child's condition to convince him

that the little grandson whom he loved so dearly would

not be condemned to spend his days as a helpless

cripple.

When the boy reached the age of four a great change
came in his life. He made his first long journey, all the

way to Bath, which at that time was a much more

serious undertaking than it is now, when one can

travel from Scotland to the very South of England in

one day. At Bath, as everyone knows, there are hot

mineral springs, and someone had advised Mr. Scott to

send his son to that watering-place for a time, in the

hope that the treatment there might be of benefit to

him. The question was, Who was to take charge of him ?

for his mother could not leave home and all her other

children.

At last it was decided that his Aunt Janet should go
with him, leaving her widowed mother at Sandy-Knowe
to the care of her brother, Thomas Scott, who lived in

the same neighbourhood.
This Aunt Janet, to whom the little boy was deeply

attached, and whose kindness he never forgot, had

always lived a very quiet country life, and she must

have felt as if she were setting out on a very great adven-

ture indeed, when, accompanied by her charge, she

stepped on board the Duchess of Bucdeuch, the vessel

which was to convey them to London, at Leith Docks.

We do not know how many days Miss Scott and her

little nephew spent on the voyage, or what kind of pas-

sage they had, but they arrived in the Metropolis safe



L



SMAILHOLM TOWER Page 5



CHILDHOOD 9

and sound, and from Walter Scott's recollections,

written many years afterwards, we learn that they stayed
in London for a short time, and saw some of the sights,

among them the Tower and Westminster Abbey. Our
hero tells us in those recollections what an impression
these historic places made upon his mind, and how,
when he revisited them twenty-five years afterwards,
he found his memories of them were absolutely correct.

This may seem an exaggeration when we remember
that he was only four years old when he first saw them,
but we must remember also that he was a very sharp and
clever child for his age, and that his sharpness had been
fostered by the life which he had led

;
for he had

always been with grown-up people, and by the stories

which she had told him his grandmother had developed
his baby mind as it would not have been developed had
he been constantly in a nursery with children of his own

age.
After this the travellers went on to Bath, where they

spent a year. Of course, Walter
f

took the waters/'

This meant that he not only drank them, but had a

course of baths as well; so he would be constantly in

and out of the famous pump-room, where a great many
of the best-known and most fashionable personages in

England used to assemble, whether they were ill or not,

to while away the time, and laugh and gossip, and meet

their friends. For in those days foreign watering-places
were scarcely heard of, and people went to Bath

instead.

The little boy's education was not forgotten, in spite

of the treatment he had to undergo, and he had lessons

in reading and spelling at a dame's school which was

2



10 SIR WALTER SCOTT
situated not very far from the lodgings which he and

his aunt occupied.
It must have been a very pleasant time for both of

them, and it was made even more delightful when one

of Walter's uncles, Captain Robert Scott, who was a

Captain in the Naval Service of the East India Company,
came to Bath to stay with them for some months and

keep them company.
Of course, Captain Scott had seen a great deal more of

the world than his sister Janet, and it was he who took

his nephew to the theatre to see the first play the child

had ever seen. It chanced to be Shakespeare's
'

As
You Like It," and the little imaginative boy became so

wrapped up in the scene before him that he forgot alto-

gether that it was only a story, and more than once

shouted out loud in his excitement.

Altogether, the year that was spent in Bath was of

great value to little Walter Scott, in enlarging his ideas

and widening his mind, although all the baths that he

had, and all the water that he drank, failed to have the

desired effect, and he returned home as lame as ever.

After a few weeks spent in Edinburgh, at No. 25,

George Square, to which his family had removed from

fc College Wynd, he returned with his aunt to Sandy-
Knowe. Having now reached the mature age of six, and

being considered too big to be carried about by servant-

girls or the old
' '

cow-bailie/" he was promoted, to his

great delight, to be the possessor of a tiny Shetland pony,
"
not so large as many a Newfoundland dog/' on which

he rode about, and which would follow him into the

house and eat out of his hand.

Being a fearless little fellow, he soon became an expert



A HIGH-SCHOOL BOY 11

rider, and would canter up and down among the crags,

among which he had lain helpless on the grass not so

many years before: His grandmother and Aunt Janet
used to watch him anxiously, frightened lest some acci-

dent should befall him; indeed, they might have for-

bidden the exercise altogether, had it not been for the

wisdom of his uncle, who, following the example of old

Mr. Scott, encouraged the boy to make every effort in

his power to triumph over his infirmity.

CHAPTEE III

A HIGH-SCHOOL BOY

THE free, happy country life at Sandy-Knowe could not

last always, however, for, although our little hero was

having a few lessons from Aunt Janet every day, and
was reading all the books he could lay his hands on, he

was not having the regular instruction which it was

necessary that a boy of his age should have if he were to

be fitted to take his place in the world.

So in the autumn of 1778, when he was between seven

and eight years old, he was brought home to his father's

house in Edinburgh, and after a short time spent at a

private school, situated in Bristo Port, he was sent to

the High School, where his brothers were already

pupils.

This school, which still exists, and which stands now
on the side of the Calton Hill, overlooking Holyrood,
has a very interesting history. In the days of King
David I. of Scotland, he who founded Holyrood, it was



12 SIR WALTER SCOTT
the

"
Choir School," or

"
Song School," of the great

Abbey Church there; then, when scholars who were not

choristers had sought and found admission, its name
was changed to the

" Grammar Schule of Edinburgh/'
At the Eeformation the school was placed under the

care of the clergy and Town Council of the city, and

James VI. bestowed on it the proud title which it still

bears,
"
The Eoyal High School of Edinburgh."

At first it was thought advisable to have the lame boy
carried to school every morning, and left there in the

care of his younger brother Tom; but Walter soon threw

off all such restraints, and, with the aid of a little wooden

crutch, would hirple gaily along the streets, or join in

the games which his companions played in the
"
yards/'

as the open space round the school, which served as a

playground, was called.

And he did not only join in the ordinary games, he

joined in much rougher forms of sport as well.

These were what were known as
'

bickers/' which

were really mimic fights ;
and when we read how they

were carried on, we wonder that they were allowed to

take place in any city.

As a matter of fact, they were a relic of medieval

times, when organized street warfare between the fol-

lowers of any noblemen who chanced to be at enmity
with each other was quite a common occurrence.

This was how a bicker was conducted. All the boys
who lived in any specially defined neighbourhood, or in

a well-known street or square, banded themselves to-

gether, and formed a little company, just like a company
of soldiers, and they went out regularly once a week,

let us say to fight with other companies who lived near



A HIGH-SCHOOL BOY 13

them. And the fighting was no mere child's play ;
it was

deadly earnest, not only fists, but sticks and stones,

being freely used, and many serious accidents occurred.

Indeed, it is recorded that boys had actually been killed

on these occasions.

Walter Scott and his brothers belonged to the George

Square contingent of bickerers, which, as the parents of

all the boys who lived there were rich and prosperous

people, was rather an aristocratic company, and had

a banner of its own, which had been embroidered and

presented to it by the young Countess of Sutherland.

The companies against which the boys of the Square

fought were of a different rank, however, for George

Square bordered quite a poor and crowded part of the

city; and it was against the boys of Crosscauseway,
Bristo Port, and Potterrow, that they had to range
their prowess.

Their varying positions in life made no difference to

the combatants, for, although they fought fiercely

enough, they fought in no unfriendly or malicious spirit;

and when, as often happened, they knew their oppo-
nents by sight, if not by name, they invented nicknames

for them which were generally derived from some pecu-

liarity in their appearance or dress.

One of these nicknames has come down to us, along
with the appearance of its bearer, who figured in what

might have been a real tragedy.

Among the boys who fought for the Crosscauseway was

a very active, fair-haired lad, of about thirteen or four-

teen years of age, who was always an outstanding figure

because of his bravery, for he was invariably the first

to advance, and the last to retreat. He was apparently



14 SIR WALTER SCOTT

very poor, for he was always bare-headed, bare-footed,

and bare-arm&d, and the most conspicuous garment
that he wore was a pair of green livery trousers, which

had been thrown aside by some gentleman's servant.
"
Green - Breeks/

;

the George Square boys nick-

named him, and they seem to have regarded him as

something of a hero.

Now, it chanced that on one memorable day a fierce

bicker was going on between the boyish inhabitants of

the Crosscauseway and the Square, and the former, led

by Green-Breeks, were having the best of it. Indeed,

Green-Breeks, elated with the sense of coming triumph,
had pushed forward two or three steps in front of his

companions, and was actually on the point of pulling

down the embroidered banner, the pride of the Square,
when one of his opponents raised an old hanger, or

hunting-knife, of which, in some way or other, he had

gained possession, and made a wild thrust at Green-

Breeks' head.

The boy was not killed, as he might easily have been,

but he was badly wounded, and fell bleeding to the

ground, while friends and foes alike fled in terror and

consternation, leaving him to the tender mercies of

an old watchman, who summoned help and conveyed
him to the infirmary, where he had to remain several

days.
The boy who did the deed escaped scot-free, for the

watchman, knowing that it had not been done on pur-

pose, pretended to be absolutely ignorant of the whole

affair ;
and as Green-Breeks was loyal enough to the

code of honour of bickering to hold his tongue also,

nothing more was heard of the matter.



A HIGH-SCHOOL BOY 15

But Walter Scott and his brothers felt that compensa-
tion was due to the injured hero, and as they did not
know him personally, and were afraid that the secret

would leak out if they made any attempt to do so, they
entered into negotiations, through a friendly baker
who was acquainted with both parties, to present him
with as large a sum as their pocket-money would allow

;

that is, it was large to them, although the great
writer, looking back on the affair in after-years, tells us

that it was ridiculously small. But, large or small,

Green-Breeks, being a spirited boy, would not accept

any compensation for himself for what, after all, was

only the fortunes of war; but we are glad to read that,
after much persuasion, he was induced to accept a pound
of snuff as a present for an old relative with whom he
lived.

Meanwhile Walter's education was proceeding slowly,
for it cannot be said that he was as keen about his lessons

as he was about other things. Indeed, long years after-

wards, referring to his schooldays, he describes himself

an
(

incorrigibly idle imp, always longing to do some-

thing else than what was enjoined him."

The fact was that he was only good at the things he

liked, and he made progress in the subjects that inter-

ested him, while he did not take much trouble over the

others.

His memory was sharp and keen, for instance, for any
piece of poetry that he came across, especially if it were

mythical or legendary, or told of any deed of daring or

romance. But when he had to deal with the dry facts

of history, and was called on to remember names and
dates and genealogies, his mind became a blank, and he



16 SIR WALTER SCOTT

speedily and tranquilly drifted to the bottom of the

class.

As was to be expected, seeing that he was eight years
old when he went to school, he was very far behind

other boys of his age in Latin, and his father engaged
a tutor to come to George Square in the evenings to

coach Walter, as well as his brothers, in this important

language.
From a very funny story that has come down to us,

it does not seem as if the time thus spent with their tutor

was very happy for the young Scotts, for it is recorded

that the lady who lived in the next house sent a message
to their father begging

' :

that the boys might not all be

flogged at the same hour, as, although she had no

doubt that the punishment was deserved, yet the noise

was dreadful/'

At that period the High School was ruled over by a

very celebrated Head-master or Rector, whose name was

Dr. Adam; and when, after having been at school for

three years, Walter Scott passed into his class, his

interest in his lessons, especially in Latin, which hitherto

he had always found to be a burden, began to increase.

For he had now mastered that language sufficiently to

be able to read Latin authors more or less fluently,

and when, under the Rector's guidance, he became

acquainted with the tales of the old Roman heroes, his

interest in them was as great as it was in the stories

of the Border reivers which he had heard from his

grandmother at Sandy-Knowe.
And we can understand his pride when, instead of

being looked on and spoken of as one of the dunces of

the class, he was mentioned one day with approval by



D -
K c
K
H-i tn

Q ^
W n

O en

tO "MI

C
w s
O P3

W
s
H





A HIGH-SCHOOL BOY 17

the Hector, who said that, though many of his school-

fellows understood the actual Latin better,
' '

Gualterus

Scott
"
was behind few in following and enjoying their

meaning.
Our hero was now a boy of twelve or thirteen, who

had wonderfully outgrown his lameness, so that it was
'

more of a defect than a hindrance "; but, although he

took his part in the work and play of his companions,
he lived to a great extent in a world of his own.

This world was far removed from the prosaic sphere
of everyday. It was a place of visions and dreams,
of chivalry and romance, of mystery and glamour, and

he entered it through the medium of books.

Although Mr. Scott was very strict in his religious

beliefs, and did not encourage his children in what he

would have called frivolous reading, his wife had a wide

outlook, and loved books herself, and she encouraged
this son of hers, who had been so delicate as a child, and

who, even now, could not do quite the amount of running
about that other boys did, in his taste for reading, and

enjoyed along with him the entrancing tales of Shake-

speare and Spenser, and the wonderful scenes set forth

in the
"
Arabian Nights/'

Not content with the books which he could find on

the bookshelves at home, Walter saved every penny that

was given to him in order to buy old numbers of Percy's
"
Keliques of Ancient English Poetry/' a series of

ancient ballads collected by an Irish Bishop, the Bishop
of Dromore, many of which he already knew by heart,

having learned them from his grandmother. And when
his pennies ran short, and he had to wait till he had

collected another store, he used to borrow books from

3



18
'

SIR WALTER SCOTT

a bookseller who kept a shop just opposite Greyfriar's

Church.

These volumes he carried home, and spent every
moment of his spare time devouring their contents,

reading in bed in the mornings before he got up, and at

night before he went to sleep, and reading in the day-
time lying on the floor on his back, with his lame leg

drawn up and resting on the other so as to form a

desk.

And, apart from books, he had his living story-tellers

old servants, family friends, stray acquaintances whom
he picked up in his walks

;
it did not matter who or what

they were as long as they could tell him a story.

In his turn he retailed these stories over again to

his schoolfellows at the High School, who crowded

round him in play-hours, eager to hear the wonder-

ful tales of adventure which this lame friend of

theirs, who was always studying
'

some kind of non-

sense book/' and yet who was so careless about his

regular lessons and his place in class, poured out to them

from the seemingly inexhaustible store which he had

hidden away in the recesses of his brain.

So much for Walter Scott's life at school and amongst
his comrades. Let us now take a few peeps at his home-

life, and see what sort of boy he was among his own

people.
The home in George Square was a very happy one,

although to the boys and girls of the present day the

rules that governed the household would probably have

seemed very strict, and even austere.

The Scott children had always to be punctual at

meals, and to eat what was set before them, whether



A HIGH-SCHOOL BOY 19

they liked it or not. Although their father was well off

their food was always very plain, and it was not only
considered greedy, but actually wrong, to express a

wish for dainties or richer fare. Grumbling was for-

bidden.

One day some soot had by accident fallen into the

broth, and when it was brought to table the children

made wry faces over it, and said they could not sup it.

In answer, their father began to sup his broth as if

there were nothing wrong with it; then, after he had

taken one or two spoonfuls, he looked round at his sons

and said gravely:
"
Gentlemen, I eat them, so you must

eat them too/' So the unsavoury stuff had to be swal-

lowed down.

Theatre-going was forbidden, which must have been

very hard for the boys, for it was customary for the

scholars of the High School to go and see a play once

a year; and in order to show that it was not for reasons

of economy that he forbade it, Mr. Scott always bought
tickets for his sons, but they were not allowed to use

them. They were allowed to have little amateur plays at

home, however, after the lessons of the day were over,

and we are not surprised when we read that
'

Walter

the Story-teller
"
was always manager.

On Sundays they went, forenoon and afternoon, to

Greyfriar's Church, where their father was an elder, and

where he used to stand, as the custom then was, in the

porch, wrapped in a red cloak, and leaning on a gold-

headed cane, watching the pewter plate into which the

congregation deposited their
f

collection
'

as they

entered.

Sunday was rather a dreary day, I am afraid, for it



20 SIR WALTER SCOTT
was kept in the regular old-fashioned Scotch way. No

story-books of any kind were allowed to be read, nothing
but such books as Bunyan's

' c

Pilgrim's Progress
' '

and

Gardner's
' f

Death of Abel
3 '

(which does not sound very

interesting), religious letters, or sermons; and in the

evening the whole household, servants as well as chil-

dren, were assembled in the drawing-room, where Mr.

Scott catechized them on the Shorter Catechism, and

on the two sermons which they had heard at church.

We wonder as we read these accounts that our hero

did not become rather tired of religion, or what he must
have been taught to believe was religion. But although,
as we shall see, he brought up his own children very

differently, and made Sunday the happiest day in the

week for them, he never rebelled against his father's rule,

was, as his tutor relates, a deeply religious boy, who

always said his prayers, was
f

regardful and polite to

everyone," and in the days when even schoolboys used

oaths constantly, was never heard to use a stronger

expression than
"

faith."

CHAPTEB IV

"MAKING HIMSELF'

WHEN he was about fourteen Walter Scott paid another

long visit to his Aunt Janet, who, her mother having

died, had now left Sandy-Knowe, and taken up her

abode in Kelso. The boy had been growing fast, and

was showing signs of delicacy, so it was thought that

six months in the country would be good for him.



" MAKING HIMSELF "
21

His aunt lived in a little house standing in a beautiful

garden that sloped down to the Tweed, and although
Walter went to Kelso Grammar School for a few hours

every day, the greater part of his time was his own;
and as his visit extended over the spring and summer

months, he used to lie for hours under a huge plane-tree,

reading every book that he could get hold of, and

dreaming constantly of the days of long ago, which

were almost as real to him as the days in which he

lived.

By the autumn he seemed stronger, and went back

to Edinburgh, but not to the High School ; for at that

period boys went to college or to business much earlier

than they do now, and as his father wished this lame

son of his to become a lawyer, he took him into his

office, making him at the same time attend a few classes

at the University.
It must have been rather dreary work for a lad who

cared for nothing but poetry, and tales of adventure, to

sit at a desk for several hours every day, and copy out

dry law reports ;
but although he hated the actual copy-

ing, Walter put up with it for the sake of the
f

copy

money
"
which he received at the end of every week,

with which he could buy theatre tickets for he was
now considered old enough to judge for himself in

regard to play-going and subscribe to a circulating

library.

Besides, I am afraid that it was not only law-books

that he kept in his desk, but all sorts of other books as

well history, poetry, and tales of romance which he

took out and read at odd moments when he had not

very much to do.



22 SIR WALTER SCOTT
So things went on for another two years, when his

studies were once more interrupted by a very serious

illness. He broke a bloodvessel, and had to be in bed
for several months; and when we read of the Spartan
treatment that the doctors ordered for him, we wonder
that the boy did not die.

Although it was in spring, and bitterly cold weather,
the invalid was only allowed to have one blanket

;
and

although we should have thought that he was already
weak enough through loss of blood, he was blistered

and bled until he had hardly strength left to speak.
For food he was only allowed to have a little rice and a

few vegetables, and for a long time at the beginning of

his illness he was not allowed to speak at all.

Most of us, under such circumstances, would simply
have collapsed, but Walter Scott's indomitable will,

which stood him in such good stead in his after-life,

carried him through, and helped him to turn this time

of weakness and suffering to good account.

He might not be able to speak, but he could always
read

;
and as he had now plenty of time to do so, he

tackled two great historical works Vertot's
' '

Knights
of Malta

'

and a
"
History of India

"
both of which

were full of accounts of military warfare : invasions,

battles, and sieges.

Not content with reading about these, he acted them
over again in his mind, and, in order to help him to do

so, he had a board placed in front of him, on which he

acted them in reality, having a tiny model fortress,

which a friendly carpenter had made for him, and repre-

senting the various armies and groups of soldiers by
little heaps of seeds, shells, or stones. No wonder that



" MAKING HIMSELF "
23

in later years he could describe tournaments and battles

so accurately. Besides doing this, he amused himself by
playing chess; and, his bed being near the window, he

had a number of looking-glasses fixed to the shutters in

such a way that he could see part of the Meadows, as

the open park behind George Square is called, and
watch the soldiers who used it as their drilling-ground

go through their manoeuvres.

In fact, during this illness, the boy showed the same

qualities which shone out so splendidly in later years,
when great trouble of a different sort fell upon him
the qualities of patience, courage, endurance, and re-

sourcefulness.

This illness was, in more ways than one, a turning-

point in our hero's career. It seemed to change his

constitution, for after he had fairly recovered from its

effects, he grew tall and broad and strong, and for many
years afterwards always enjoyed robust health.

Another effect was, that, after his recovery, his father

treated him much more as a man than he had done

before, sending him on little expeditions, partly busi-

ness, partly pleasure, in order that he might not be too

closely confined to his office work or his studies; for,

having decided to become an advocate, he was now

definitely reading for the Bar.

In this way he began to see more of the world than

he had hitherto done, and to meet a wider circle of

people, and he stored descriptions up in his mind of

the places he visited and the people he met, and in after-

days he reproduced them under different names, and in

different circumstances, in the wonderful stories which

he wrote, and which we all know so well.



24 SIR WALTER SCOTT
In fact, for the next few years he was

' '

making him-

self/" as a friend of his own expressed it. That is, he

was gathering up the material out of which he was to

weave the entrancing tales and ballads of romance and

legend which gained for him his well-earned name of

the Wizard of the North.

During one of his holidays, for instance, when he was

visiting his Uncle Robert (he who had taken him in his

childhood to the theatre at Bath), who had now bought
a small property on the banks of the Tweed, he per-
suaded him to accompany him on a short expedition
into Northumberland. Here they visited the battle-

field of Flodden and the surrounding neighbourhood,

examining minutely all the positions held by the Scotch

and English armies on that fatal day, and making friends

with the cottage people, from whom the eager young
man learned all that he could about the stories and
traditions that had come down to them concerning the

fatal battle.

In this way, when
' '

Marmion '

came to be written,

its author had no lack of material to fall back on for

the setting of the story.
Then some family law business which he was sent to

transact in the Highlands led to his becoming acquainted
with an old Highland laird, Alexander Stuart of Inver-

nahyle, who was one of his father's clients. Mr. Stuart

was a very interesting character, having been out
'

in the Jacobite Rebellions of 1715 and 1745, and who,
after the Battle of Culloden, had been obliged to lie

hidden for some months in a cave, with a price upon his

head.

A great friendship sprang up between the old laird





CO

-

a,

w
f.

:



"MAKING HIMSELF" 25

and the young lawyer, who more than once spent part
of his holidays at Invernahyle, and in this way was
introduced to the country of Rob Roy and the Highland
clans, the information which he gleaned there being
used afterwards in

"
Waverley

"
and

" Rob Roy."
But a friendship which he formed at Jedburgh, when

he was attending the Michaelmas Court there, led to

still more important results; for by this time (1792) our

hero had succeeded in passing all his examinations, and
had been admitted as a member of the Faculty of Advo-
cates. As an advocate he went, when needful, to

various county towns when the yearly courts were being
held there; and it was when he was at Jedburgh on

business that he was introduced to a Mr. Robert Short-

reed, Sheriff-Substitute of Roxburghshire, who, he soon

discovered, was interested in the same sort of thing as

he was in ballads, and legends, and queer old stories.

Now, a glance at the map will show that Roxburgh is

one of the counties in Scotland which
'

marches
3

or

borders with England, and the southern part, just

where the two countries meet, used to be a very lawless

district indeed. For the fierce Border clans, English
as well as Scotch Dacres, Howards, Percys, and Mus-

graves, as well as Scotts, Kers, Elliots, and Armstrongs
used to vie with each other as to who could steal most

of his neighbour's gear, and would, in the fourteenth

and fifteenth centuries, invade each other's territories,

and raid and counter-raid, burning homesteads, and

driving off sheep and cattle, until the district became
so unsafe and unsettled that it was known as the

' :

De-

batable Ground." And one or other of the great nobles

on either side of the Border used to be appointed Warden



26 SIR WALTER SCOTT
of the Marches, and had almost regal power put into his

hands, in the hope that he might be able to keep a sem-

blance, at least, of law and order.

Of course at the time of which we are speaking, these

raids were a thing of the past, but the descendants of

the old
' '

moss-troopers," as the wild raiders or reivers

who had ridden on these forays were called, were still

living among the hills and valleys of Liddesdale, which,

before the railway between Hawick and Carlisle was

constructed, was a very inaccessible region indeed.

Scott knew that these country-folk would be able to

recite to him many an old
"
riding ballad/' which, though

it had never been put into print, had been handed down

by word of mouth from father to son, and so had been the

means of preserving the record of many a bloody and

well-fought fray which might otherwise have been

forgotten.
And as he cared for such stories more than he cared

for anything else in the world, and wanted to make a

collection of them, he hailed the opportunity thus

offered by his introduction to Mr. Shortreed with delight;
for the latter, as Sheriff-Substitute of the county, knew
all the byways and out-of-the-world corners of Liddes-

dale, which he had to visit occasionally in the perform-
ance of his duties.

Scott told his new acquaintance what he wanted, and

Mr. Shortreed offered to accompany him on what he

afterwards described as a
"
raid into Liddesdale," and

so much did the two friends enjoy their expedition, and
so interesting did it prove, that they went back for a

few days every summer for the next six years, until

Scott knew every cottage in the district, and had learned



"MAKING HIMSELF" 27

the story of every ruined peel, and the past history of

every Border family.
It makes us realize how wild and inaccessible this

district was before the coming of the railway when
we read that at that time no wheeled carriage had

ever been seen there, and that for six years the young
advocate and his companion travelled on foot or on

horseback, carrying their scanty baggage with them,

and sleeping wherever they could, sometimes in a shep-
herd's lonely cottage, sometimes in a little farmhouse,

and sometimes in a country manse, for there was not a

single inn to be found in the whole valley.

In the light of future years it was fortunate that it

was so, for here, again, circumstances contributed to

the
"
making

"
of the great novelist; for it was in his

intercourse with these hospitable country-folk shep-

herds, ploughmen, farmers, ministers as he sat by their

firesides, that he gained that intimate knowledge of the

manners and customs of Scottish rural life, and that

keen insight into character, which make his stories so

living and so real.

CHAPTER V

THE ADVOCATE

WE saw in the last chapter how Walter Scott spent his

holidays ;
now let us see how he occupied himself during

the greater part of the year when he was at home in

Edinburgh.
In the first place, of course, he had to attend to the

duties of his profession that is, he had to be in the



28 SIR WALTER SCOTT
Law Courts, duly arrayed in wig and gown, for four or

five hours every day, even although he had very little

business to transact. For no young advocate ever

steps into a good practice all at once
;
he must be con-

tent to deal with small and unimportant cases at first,

and even those do not fall to his lot every day, so he
has a great deal of time on his hands, hanging about the

court-rooms, or pacing up and down the great hall of

the Law Courts, chatting to other young men who are

in the same situation as himself.

Scott was no exception to the rule, and, true to the

instincts that were in him, which could not be sup-

pressed, he spent this spare time telling stories to

his brother advocates, just as he had told stories in

his younger days to his companions at the High
School.

Outside the Law Courts in the daytime, at least

his energies were running in a new and, to him, very

pleasant direction. For about this time there seemed

to be a great risk that the French would invade our

shores, and the thoughts of everyone were turned to

how best we could be prepared for such an event.

It was then that the Volunteer movement originated,
and men in all parts of the country banded themselves

together, and went through sufficient training to enable

them to help the regular soldiers to defend our shores,

if need be.

From the first Walter Scott took a keen interest in

the movement, but his lameness prevented him joining
one of the various companies of foot Volunteers, if we

may call them so. He was not to be daunted, however;

for, from the time when at Sandy-Knowe his uncle had



THE ADVOCATE 29

lifted him on the back of his first Shetland pony, he had

always been accustomed to ride, and had become a most

expert horseman. So he stirred up the enthusiasm of

those of his friends who could afford to join him, and
formed a troop of mounted Volunteers, which must have
been very like the troops of Yeomanry which we have

to-day; and all through the spring and summer of 1797
the troopers rode out in the early morning to drill.

Indeed, for some weeks they went into camp at Mussel-

burgh, about six miles from Edinburgh, where, as most
of them had to be in the city at their ordinary business

during the day, they drilled at five o'clock in the

morning.
In addition to his labours as an advocate and a Volun-

teer, our hero used to go a good deal into society, and
was to be found at balls, and dances, and receptions,
besides which he often sat up late into the night, reading
the books he was so fond of, and writing out in his own
words the legends and ballads which he had hastily
noted down in his summer '

raids/' So altogether he

was not idle in those years which he spent as a young
man under his father's roof.

But a great change was approaching in his life. In

the summer of the year 1797, when the Court of Session

rose, he did not go to Liddesdale as usual, but, along
with his brother John and another friend, went to Cum-

berland, visiting Carlisle, Penrith, and the Lake Dis-

trict. On their way home the three friends stayed at a

little village called Gilsland, to which a great many
people went to drink the water from a celebrated

mineral spring. One day, when Scott was out riding,

he met a very pretty girl who was^also on horseback,



30 SIR WALTER SCOTT

and he was so attracted by her looks that he followed

her to see where she came from. To his delight, he

found out that she also was staying at Gilsland, and

that very evening he met her at a ball, and obtained

an introduction to her. Her name was Charlotte

Margaret Charpentier, and she had a very romantic

history.
She was a French girl, whose father, Jean Charpentier

of Lyons, had been a devoted loyalist, and for this

reason might have suffered severely in the French

Revolution had he not chanced to die just when that

terrible time began.
Her mother, Madame Charpentier, knowing that even

she and her two innocent children were not safe, fled

with them to England, where she soon afterwards died,

leaving her son and daughter to the care of an English

nobleman, the Marquis of Downshire, who had been a

friend of her husband's, and had often visited the family

in Lyons.
This nobleman procured for the boy Charles, when he

was old enough, an appointment in the East India

Company, and Charlotte he placed under the care of a

lady who acted as her governess-companion.
It was in company with this lady that the girl was

now spending the holiday which was to prove such a

momentous one to her, as well as to the young Scotch-

man whom she met for the first time at this ball. For

the two young people quickly fell in love with each

other, and although Scott had soon to go back to his

duties in Edinburgh, he returned to Carlisle at Christmas-

time, and they were married in the Cathedral on

Christmas Eve. Early in the new year they set up



TWO COUNTRY HOMES 31

house in Edinburgh, first in lodgings in George Street,

then, when it was ready for them, at No. 10, Castle

Street.

A few years afterwards Scott bought a house in Castle

Street (No. 39), which was his town residence until

a short time before his death.

CHAPTER VI

TWO COUNTRY HOMES

ALTHOUGH it now seemed as if our hero were destined

to spend his life as a city advocate, he had never lost

the love for the country which had been kindled in him

during the years which he had spent at Sandy-Knowe,
and as soon after his marriage as he could afford to do
so he rented a little cottage at Lasswade. This cottage
he used as a country house, going there in the summer-
time with his wife and babies

; for, as Lasswade is only
six miles from Edinburgh, it was easy for him to ride to

and fro from the city.

It was during his residence here that he began to turn

some of the old legends which he had heard in Liddes-

dale or elsewhere into verse, writing them in the style of

the ancient ballads.

Now comes the story of one of those curious
"
happen-

ings
'

which occur in the life of everyone, which seem
so trivial and unimportant at the time, but which may
influence a whole career.

During the few months that Walter Scott had at-

tended Kelso Grammar School he had become rather



32 SIR WALTER SCOTT

friendly with two boys, James and John Ballantyne,
sons of a tradesman in the little town.

As all three lads were only about fourteen years of

age at the time, it might have been expected that the

friendship would cease when Walter returned to Edin-

burgh and was plunged into the wider life of college

and Law Courts.

But it did not, and as we proceed farther with our

narrative, and see how the destinies of these three

friends were bound up with one another, we wonder

what would have happened had it done so.

But, of course, such thoughts are foolish, for we can

never tell what might or might not have happened if

events had fallen out otherwise than they did.

All that we know is that future trouble threw no

shadow before it to lessen the young advocate's pride
and pleasure, when, one day, he chanced to be visit-

ing his Uncle Robert, and James Ballantyne, who was

now a printer and the editor of a weekly paper, the

Kelso Mail, came to see him, and after reading one or

two of his ballads, offered to publish them in his news-

paper.
This led to- a conversation about Ballantyne's business,

which was not a very lucrative one, and Scott remarked

that he wondered that his friend did not try to get
orders for printing from Edinburgh firms, as his type
was good, and he could turn out more work if he

had it.

"
I tell you what I will do/' he went on. You have

been praising my little ballads suppose you print
off as many as will make a pamphlet, sufficient to let

my Edinburgh acquaintance see what you can do/
J



THE GATEWAY ABBOTSFORD



TILDED F

C



TWO COUNTRY HOMES 33

Ballantyne did so, and Scott was so pleased with the

result, that not only did he take the specimen pamphlets
back with him to Edinburgh, but he discussed with his

friend the possibility of arranging a sufficient number
of the other ballads which he had collected or re-

written, to make a proper book,
"
which could be sold

for five or six shillings/' and when they parted the

promise had been given that if the project were carried

out, Ballantyne should be the printer.

After this one thing quickly followed another in the

chain of events which led to our hero becoming one of

the greatest writers of modern times instead of a great

lawyer, which, we may be sure, he would otherwise

have become.

Now that he had the prospect of actually publishing
a book, he devoted more time during the next five years
to literary work than he had done before, getting as

many introductions as he could to people who were likely

to be of assistance to him. In this way he became

acquainted with the poet Leyden, as well as with

William Laidlaw, a farmer in the valley of the Ettrick,

in Selkirkshire
;
and James Hogg, the

' '

Ettrick Shep-

herd/' of whom we shall hear more later on.

Another friend whom he made about this time was

Henry, third Duke of Buccleuch, who was really a very
distant cousin of his own; for, as you remember, Scott

was descended from Wat o' Harden, who was the head

of a younger branch of the great Border clan of Scott.

As the Duke of Buccleuch owned most of the land in

Selkirkshire, it was not a surprise to anyone when, the

Sheriff of that county having died, the office was offered

to the young advocate.

5



34 SIR WALTER SCOTT
He accepted it gladly, for it meant a small yearly

salary, which, added to his wife's income, made him
almost independent of any money which he might
earn by his profession, and this enabled him to give
a great deal of his time to writing, without feeling that

he was failing in his duty to his family.
As the Sheriff is the chief magistrate in a county, it

was necessary for Scott to spend at least four months
of the year in Selkirkshire, so he gave up the cottage
at Lasswade, and rented a small house called Ashestiel,

which stood on the banks of the Tweed, a few miles from

Selkirk.

As we have already seen, our hero loved the country,
and everything pertaining to a country life. It is re-

corded that he once said to a friend,
:

that if he did

not see the heather once a year, he thought he should

die
"

;
and now he saw an opportunity to gratify his

likings by having some land to look after. For a little

farm adjoining Ashestiel was also to let, and he rented

it as well, and from that time to the end of his life he

found his greatest pleasure and recreation in going
about his domains, inspecting his sheep and his cattle,

seeing that his fields were properly drained, planting
and pruning trees, and otherwise improving the land.

Of course he was able to carry out improvements more

fully when he actually owned land of his own, instead

of merely renting it; but the outdoor hobbies which were

carried out so energetically in after-years at Abbotsford

were begun at Ashestiel.

It was here also that he made two of his most faithful

friends Thomas Purdie and Peter Mathieson who,

although they entered his employment as servants,



TWO COUNTRY HOMES 35

became, as the years went on, like members of his own

family.
The story of how these two men were brought into

touch with him is rather funny.
It chanced that soon after Scott came to Ashestiel,

Purdie, who had a large family, was out of work, and,
in order to provide a dinner for his hungry children, had
snared a pheasant or two, and was brought before the

Sheriff on a charge of poaching. Scott was sorry for

the man, who seemed very intelligent, and anxious to

work if he could; so, as Purdie was accustomed to

the care of sheep, and as he, Scott, needed a shepherd
for his little farm, he offered him the situation, which

he accepted readily.

Not very long afterwards a coachman was needed

for the household, for our hero was always reckless with

horses. On one occasion he upset the phaeton in which

he was driving his wife, into a ditch, and, as she was

very nervous, it was thought wise to have a steadier

coachman in future. Thomas Purdie was consulted, and

he suggested that his brother-in-law, Peter Mathieson,
was a very steady driver, so he also entered the family's

service, and remained there all the rest of his life.

Meanwhile the collection of ballads was growing

larger and larger, and in 1802 the greater number of

them were published in two volumes, which bore the

title of the
"
Minstrelsy of the Scottish Border/' The

books were published by a London publisher, but they
were printed by James Ballantyne, of Kelso. The

following year a third volume of the
"
Minstrelsy

"
came

out, the copyright of all three volumes being purchased

by the well-known firm of Longmans and Co.



36 SIR WALTER SCOTT

CHAPTEB VII
"
THE SHIRRA

"

WHEN the new Sheriff of Selkirkshire moved his belong-

ings from Lasswade to Ashestiel, he was, all unwittingly,

taking up his abode for life in a district which would,
ever afterwards be associated with his name, and

which would become a place of pilgrimage to thousands

of people from all over the world, just because he had
lived and died there.

Had he had the length and breadth of Scotland to

choose from, he could not have lighted on a neighbour-
hood which had more charms for himself

;
for wherever

he went he found himself surrounded with memorials

of the past, and he had only to look around him to be

reminded of numberless stories and legends and tradi-

tions, all of which were romantic enough to form the

theme of some tale or ballad.

Within a few miles of his own door lay the battlefield

of Philiphaugh, where the Koyalist troops under Mont-
rose were finally defeated by General Leslie

;
the ruined

Tower of Newark
;
and the shooting lodge of Bowhill,

which belonged to the Buccleuch family, and which is

now one of their principal seats. At a little farther

distance were Oakwood Tower and Elibank, with their

double memories of Sir Michael Scott the Wizard, and
the reiving days when young Wat o' Harden came to

drive of! the Laird of Elibank's cattle, and returned

instead with the wife who had been forced on him in

lieu of the gallows
"
Muckle Mou'ed Meg/'



"THE SHIRRA" 37

Farther down the valley lay Melrose, with its glorious

abbey, telling its old-world tale of St. Boisil and St.

Cuthbert, and the Ancient Religion; and, overshadowing
it, the triple peaks of the Eildons, split apart by the

magic of Sir Michael Scott, under which King Arthur
and his Knights are said to lie sleeping.

It was no wonder, amid those surroundings, that

Scott did not rest content with the literary success he

had already attained, but was soon hard at work at a

long poem, which was half a fairy-tale, half a story of

romantic daring. I mean the
'

Lay of the Last

Minstrel."

Later on we shall come to two chapters dealing
with Scott's novels and poetry; but as the writing of

the
' '

Lay of the Last Minstrel/'' and the story of how
the congenial task came to be undertaken, are the last

two links in the chain of circumstances which led to

our hero adopting literature as a profession, I think

that story should find a place here.

The young Countess of Dalkeith, who afterwards

became Harriet Duchess of Buccleuch, was a very good
and beautiful woman, loved and honoured by all who
knew her, who had, by her kindness and thoughtful-

ness, gained a very warm place in the hearts of her

father-in-law's tenants. This feeling was shared by her

husband's kinsman, Walter Scott, who, in a letter

written to a friend about this time, declared that,
'

if

requested by the Countess of Dalkeith, he would write

a poem about a broomstick/' The opportunity to

make good his words, in part at least, soon came.

The Countess had been visiting Dumfriesshire, in

which county the Duke of Buccleuch owned land, and



38 SIR WALTER SCOTT
had heard a curious old legend about a queer impish
creature, half dwarf, half goblin, called Gilpin Homer.
She repeated it to Scott, when she returned to Bowhill,
and asked him to turn the quaint old story into a

ballad.

Scott, eager to please her, set to work, intending at

first only to write a simple poem, but bit by bit the

theme grew, until it ended in the production of the

celebrated
t!

Lay/'
When this poem was published it met with great

success, no fewer than thirty thousand copies being
sold within a very short time.

This success made Walter Scott decide finally that

literature and not law was to be his vocation, and from

that time he definitely arranged his life so that every

day he might spend a certain number of hours in

writing.
But as he knew that literature is a fickle mistress, and

that no author can say for certain that his books will

sell, he wisely determined not to give up his profession
of law altogether, so, besides keeping his office of Sheriff,

he applied for, and obtained, a Clerkship to the Court

of Session in Edinburgh.
This new appointment meant that he would have a

great deal of very uninteresting work, most of which

might have been done by an ordinary clerk, and that

he had to spend from four to six hours a day, on four

days in the week, for six months in the year, in the Law
Courts. But, on the other hand, it assured to him a

good, settled income, and this enabled him to turn to

his other, and at the time, precarious profession, with

an easy mind. For he had now four children to provide



"THE SHIRRA" 39

for Charlotte, who was about seven years old
; Walter,

who was five
; Anne, who was three; and Charles, who

was just a baby.
As we may think, our hero needed to work very hard

if he were to carry on all the duties he had undertaken

properly if he were to be a good Sheriff, and a careful

Session Clerk, as well as a successful author. And this

brings under our notice one of his outstanding charac-

teristics his extraordinary industry. He was a man
of unusual genius, but he also was a man who worked

as few people work. And to this, in part, his success

was due.

It gives us the key to the secret of this industry when
we are told of a sundial which he caused to be placed
in front of his door at Ashestiel, on which was graven
the words

" Work while it is called day, the night
cometh when no man can work/

;

He had also a very wide and well-balanced mind.

From the very first he determined that he would not

become, as some authors do, so wrapped up in his pro-
fession that he could think of nothing else; but that

he would keep in touch with all kinds of people, with

his professional friends in Edinburgh, and the plain

country-folk among whom he lived at Ashestiel, and

that he would keep up all the country pursuits that he

loved so well riding, and coursing, and fishing, and

looking after his little farm, so that he would always
have plenty of interests, and not grow narrow and self-

absorbed.

Another rule that he made for himself was that he

would only concern himself about the criticisms that

might be made on his work, if they contained any



40 SIR WALTER SCOTT
remarks that would help him to improve in his art; but

that he would never let his mind dwell on anything
that was bitter, or unkind, or sarcastic : that he would,
as he himself expressed it,

f

Laugh if the jest were a

good one, or, if otherwise, let it hum and buzz itself to

sleep/'
In this way he kept to the end of his life a great,

generous, loving heart, that always was full of kind

thoughts and plans as to how he could make life brighter

and happier for others.

Let us now see how he planned out his days, so that

he might find time for everything ;
and as we do so I

think that some of us, who have perhaps spent valuable

time indulging in day dreams about what we would

have done had we been born with great gifts like Sir

Walter Scott, will feel ashamed of the slackness and

want of purpose in our everyday lives.

He had great gifts certainly, but he also took infinite

pains to use them. Like most people, he was not very
fond of rising in the morning, and would have preferred

to do his writing at night; but after doing this for a

time, and finding that it gave him severe headaches, and

that his doctor forbade him to continue the practice,

he determined to get up early in the morning instead.

And from this time to almost the end of his life he

rose at 5 a.m., and, after kindling his fire, and dressing

himself very carefully for he had a strong dislike to

all slovenly ways he settled down at his desk, where

he would write, with one of his dogs beside him, for

three or four hours, until the rest of the family came

down to breakfast.

By this time he had, as he expressed it,

' ;

broken the



ASTO
TILDE D

C



03

cu

Q
~X

C
I-L,

Q
D
H

o

X

c/)

w
Q

H
H
O
u
c/2

Di

H3

H



"THE SHIRRA" 41
i

back of the day's work T But, except when he was in

Edinburgh, and had to be in the Law Courts shortly
after ten, and was therefore obliged to do any further

writing in the evening, he always went back to his desk

after breakfast, and continued his work till twelve or

one o'clock.

After this he felt that he was his own master, and
could spend the rest of the day as he pleased. As we
have seen, he was very fond of riding, and he almost

always spent the afternoon on horseback, attending to

the duties of his Shrievalty, or going for little excursions

with his children or his friends.

He was a very daring horseman, especially as he

was somewhat handicapped by his lameness. He was

specially fond of fording the Tweed when it was flooded,

or of dashing across some wild-looking mountain burn

when it was at full spate; and these propensities once

brought on him the angry rebuke of one of his faithful

servants: "The Deil's in ye, Shirra ; ye'll never halt

till they bring ye hame with your feet foremost!''

As soon as his children were old enough to sit on a

pony, he took them with him on his most adventurous

expeditions, teaching them to laugh at falls, and trying
to instil into them his own reckless delight in dangerous
fords and swollen streams.

And this was done with a deliberate purpose. He
wished to make them brave both in body and spirit,
"
For," said he,

'

there can be no truth without

courage, and without truth there can be no other

virtue."

Sometimes, instead of riding,
"
the Shirra," as he was

named by rich and poor alike, would spend the after-

6



42 SIR WALTER SCOTT

noon in coursing that is, in hunting hares with grey-

hounds and in the evening, after dinner, he often

joined in the old sport of
"
burning the water/' which

means spearing salmon by torch-light, as they lay at

the bottom of the deep pools in the Tweed.

So we see that, in spite of his industry with his pen,

he was no recluse buried among his books, but a strong,

vigorous country laird, who took delight in all healthy

and manly field sports.

CHAPTER VIII

ABBOTSFOBD

Now, we are so much accustomed to think of Sir Walter

Scott as a novelist as a great story-teller that it is

well to remember, when we are trying to get a glimpse
of his life as a whole, that he made his reputation in the

world of letters first of all as a poet.

We have already spoken of his collection of Border

Ballads, and of his
"
Lay of the Last Minstrel/' During

the six years that followed the publication of the
"
Lay

"
he wrote three other long poems:

'

Marmion/
J

the
"
Lady of the Lake/' and the Vision of Don

Roderick/'

These met with even more success than the
' f

Lay of

the Last Minstrel
"

at least, the first two did for the
"
Vision of Don Roderick

'

was neither so long nor so

important; and their author found himself a rich man,
with every prospect before him of being able, for years

to come, to earn a large income by the creations of his



ABBOTSFORD 43

brain. This being so, he saw his way to gratify a very

deep longing of his nature.

As we have seen, his mind had dwelt, since his early

boyhood, on stories of chivalry and romance, and, in

his imagination, he had lived constantly with Knights
and Chieftains and Heads of Clans, to whom retainers

and men-at-arms owed allegiance, and whose family
life and family history were bound up with the soil from

which they sprang.
And the desire had grown up within him to possess

land of his own, as these figures of his fancy had done,
on which he could build a mansion, and

'

found a

family," as we say, so that his children and his children's

children could claim one ancestral roof-tree as their

common possession, from which they could claim

descent; so that they would not be merely offshoots of

the central clan of Scott, but members of a special
branch of their own.

This may seem a very rough, and bald, and even

unkind way of stating facts
;

but we want to see our

hero's life as a whole, and we cannot do so properly
unless we realize, once and for all, that this overwhelming
ambition of his was a flaw in the armour of one who
otherwise was a

"
very perfect Knight.

' :

Through it, as we shall see, trouble and disaster fell

on him in after-years, yet his was so strong and true

and brave a nature that the trouble and disaster proved
to be the very material out of which he wove the most

magnificent triumph of his whole life.

But these events were yet in the future when, in May,
1811, his lease of Ashestiel was out, and, instead of

renewing it, he determined to buy a piece of land on the



44 SIR WALTER SCOTT

banks of the Tweed, close to the junction of that river

with the Gala.

The land was poor and bare and badly drained, the

little house which stood on it was ugly and ill-built,

and in front of it lay a dirty duck-pond, covered with

weeds, from which the farm derived its name of Clarty

Hole. But it covered historic ground, for it was here

that the Battle of Melrose had been fought between

the Kerrs and the Scotts. The Tweed flowed peacefully

past it, and, to our hero's eyes, it offered infinite possi-

bilities of improvement and beauty.

Moreover, after he had bought it, it was his own, to

do as he liked with, and it afforded him the intense

pleasure of feeling that he was now a landed proprietor.

The very first thing that he did was to change its

name. Near by there was a ford across the Tweed, and

as all the land had at one time belonged to the great

Abbey of Melrose, which could be seen a few miles

distant, he chose for his little estate the name of Abbots-

ford.

He and his family moved into the farmhouse at once,

but as it was far too small for them, alterations and

enlargements were instantly begun, and we have a

pretty picture of how the new
f

Laird of Abbotsford,"

as he loved to call himself, spent that summer in the

midst of his family, his masons, and his land.

As he had to be in the Court of Session five days each

week, he went into Edinburgh by the mail coach every

Monday evening, and remained in town till Saturday,
when he returned to his country home, thus getting

the week-end to superintend matters there. When the

Court rose, and holidays came on, he was able to spend



ABBOTSFORD 45

all his time at Abbotsford
;
and it makes us marvel to

read how he managed to carry on his literary work in

the one sitting-room which was all the family had,

among all sorts of noises and distractions.

The only parlour which had been hammered into

habitable condition/" we are told,
'

served at once for

dining-room, drawing-room, schoolroom, and study/'
One bow-window was kept as our hero's special corner.

In it stood his desk, partly screened of! from the rest

of the room by an old bed-curtain nailed to the wall

behind his chair, and here he sat and wrote
"
Rokeby,"

while children played around him, and joiners and
masons sawed and hammered in the rooms near by.

Every now and then he would lay aside his pen and
seize a chisel, and go out and help the stone-hewers to

hew blocks of stone
;
or he would take a spade and dibble,

and accompany Tom Purdie to some damp piece of

meadow-land which had to be drained, or to some
waste corner destined to be covered in later years with

wide-spreading oak-trees, where master and man, who
were ever growing closer friends, would spend hours

dibbling acorns into the bare, uninteresting soil.

For in more ways than one Scott truly deserves the

name which has been given him the Wizard of the

North
"

for he not only took old stories and legends
and touched them, as it were, with the magic wand of

his genius, but bit by bit he transformed the poor little

badly-built farmhouse into the stately mansion that

we see to-day, adding room to room and wing to wing ;

and what was a much more useful feat for, after all,

anyone who has plenty of money can build a house

he turned bad land into good, by draining and manuring



46 SIR WALTER SCOTT
and improving it, and transformed a bare, bleak stretch

of hillside into a beautifully wooded domain.

For, as years went on, and ever-increasing prosperity
came to him, he did not rest content with being laird

of the small estate which he had bought at first, but
whenever an opportunity arose, and there was land to

sell which adjoined his own, he added field to field, and
farm to farm, until he owned a really large property,
which furnished him with a never-failing source of

pleasure; for he not only planned all the improvements
which he carried out on it himself, but he superintended
them, and planted thousands of saplings, which have

long since grown into gigantic trees, with his own hands.

Like Mr. Gladstone, he loved all sorts of woodcraft,

and, as his plantations grew up, and the trees required
to be thinned out, he helped to fell them himself; and
in later life he took most of his outdoor exercise in this

way.
Nor did he take less trouble over the building of his

house and the laying out of his pleasure-grounds and

gardens; and when all the land that formed the estate

of Abbotsford had been bought, and the mansion house

completed, their owner had spent an enormous sum of

money.
But this did not matter to him

; every year he was

earning a larger and larger income, so with a glad and

grateful heart to God who had dowered him with such

gifts, and had permitted him to grow up into a strong,
robust man, instead of being a helpless cripple, as in

his childhood it was feared he would be, he settled down
to a happy, busy life among his children, his pets, and

his books, spending part of the year in Edinburgh,



ABBOTSFORD 47

part at Abbotsford, where he was the trusted friend

of rich and poor, and where he entertained many dis-

tinguished visitors, not only from Scotland and England,
but also from the Continent and America.

I wish there was space in this little book to describe

the wonderful collection of interesting things which Sir

Walter Scott gathered around him in his country home.
I only hope my readers will be able to go to Abbotsford

and see them for themselves. For the house remains

to-day much as it was in the great author's lifetime.

And at certain periods of the year it is thrown open to

visitors, who can see the library in which he wrote,

lined with thousands of books; his desk, made of wood
from one of the ships of the Spanish Armada; his arm-

chair; his blotting-book and pen-tray, which had

belonged to Napoleon; and the very suit of clothes

which he last wore. The collection of armour and
relics of various sorts which he made is considered one

of the finest private collections in the world, and those

who would know all about his hobbies and his interests

should make an effort to see it.

CHAPTER IX
" WAVERLEY "

UP to the time that the
*

Vision of Don Roderick
"
was

published, Scott had never written a complete prose

story, although he had written two long biographies
the

"
Life and Works of John Dryden," and the

"
Life

and Works of Dean Swift/
'



48 SIR WALTER SCOTT
The idea of writing a prose story had been in his

mind a good many years, however. Indeed, he had

already begun one as early as 1805, six years before he

bought the little farm of Clarty Hole. But after reading
the first few chapters to a friend, who thought they
were uninteresting, and told him so, our hero, who was

just beginning to make his reputation as a poet, and

did not wish to lose it (as he feared he might do if the

novel were not a success), threw the manuscript aside

and forgot all about it.

Shortly before leaving Ashestiel, he was hunting in

an old desk one morning for flies for fishing-tackle,
before starting with his children on a fishing expedition,
when he chanced to find the forgotten manuscript lying
there. He glanced over it, but again threw it aside,

and for another two years thought no more of the

matter.

Then he came across it again, read it more carefully,
and determined to finish it.

When it was completed, he published it anonymously
that is, without disclosing the name of its author

and he gave it the title of
'

Waverley
"

a name which,
as we know, has become famous

;
for do not we always

speak of Scott's novels as the
"
Waverley Novels

' '

?

And is not the North British Railway Line, which runs

from Edinburgh to Carlisle through Scott's own loved

Border country, called the
"
Waverley Route "? And

is not the station at which the travellers by it arrive

or depart from Edinburgh known as the
"
Waverley

Station
"

?

c

But why did the name of this novel become so

famous/* you may ask,
"
instead of the name of one of



O
o

w

rt

oo ^

6D IH

C
O
ffl

<0

J O
. O
W o
> 'x

< $

s

8 I

'ft

a
O
IH



ASTOR, L

TILDED FO



" WAVERLEY " 49

the others
'

Ivanhoe/ or
'

Redgauntlet/ or
( Wood-

stock
'

?
"

I wrll tell you.
This novel,

"
Waverley," had a great success, because

it was so different from any story that had been written

before. It was a romance that is, a tale of adventure

which was not likely to have happened in real life, and

yet it represented most accurately the manners and

customs which still existed in the Highlands of Scot-

land at the time it was written, but which were fast

disappearing.

Everyone talked about it, everyone bought it, and

everyone was eager to know who wrote it.

Scott was quick to see that the mystery which hung
about the book added to its popularity, so he deter-

mined that when his next novel was published for

of course, he decided that he would write another it,

too, should be anonymous, so that he might be able

to enjoy the fun of hearing people speculating as to

who the author was.

Another and graver reason for his doing so was, that

at the time in which he lived people had very funny ideas

about what was proper for people to do or not to do

under certain circumstances
;
and it was held to be

undignified on the part of anyone connected with the

Faculty of Advocates, especially anyone who held the

important offices of Sheriff and Session Clerk, to write

anything so frivolous as a novel.

He might write poetry, or serious essays, but not an

ordinary romance ! And Scott, great and clever man
as he was, hesitated about breaking the unwritten

rule.

7



50 SIR WALTER SCOTT
So when his next story,

'

Guy Mannering/' was

published, it was simply announced as another novel

by the "Author of Waverley/ and this description
was given of most of the other novels which followed

one another in quick succession up to the year 1826,

although a few of them were represented as being told

by the landlord of an inn, and were entitled
"
Tales

of My Landlord."

By that year twenty of these stories, which have

given so much pleasure to millions of readers all over

the world, had been written, and the public, tired of

trying to find out the name of the author, dubbed him

the
"
Great Unknown/'

But to return to the time when
"
Waverley

J

and
"
Guy Mannering

'

were written. It was the success

of the latter, which was even greater than that of the

former, which made Scott decide to leave poetry alone

in the future, and turn all his attention to prose. For

between the time that he wrote Waverley
3 '

or

rather, at the time that he wrote it he was busy
with another long poem, the

"
Lord of the Isles/

J

This

was published shortly before
'

Guy Mannering/' and

although it was successful enough to have satisfied any

ordinary author, it was not so popular as the
' f

Lay of

the Last Minstrel
"
or

"
Marmion "

had been, and Scott

was disappointed.
Then came the publication of

"
Guy Mannering/' and

the success that it met with was very great. Two
thousand copies had been printed, each of which was

to be sold at a guinea.
The day after their publication not one remained.

Five thousand more were sold in three months. It was



"SIR WALTER" 51

little wonder that the man who could command such

success- realized that now, at last, he had found his true

vocation, and concentrated all his energies on the

wonderful romances which he found he could so easily

and readily weave in his brain.

CHAPTEE X
"SIR WALTER'

WE have already seen how very delicate Walter Scott

was, both as a child and a boy. But, in spite of his

lameness, which never entirely left him, from his fifteenth

year until he was a middle-aged man he enjoyed robust

health.

In 1817, however, when he was forty-seven years of

age, he had an attack of illness which occasioned great

pain, and for the next two years this pain returned so

often and so severely as to interfere greatly with his

work and render him almost an invalid.

Indeed, under the circumstances, most people would

have considered themselves complete invalids, and
would not have attempted to do any work. But our

hero had an indomitable will, and his was a nature

that could not bear to be idle, so he went on with his

writing, although at times he could not hold a pen
himself, and had to dictate his stories to an amanu-
ensis.

Two of his friends acted in this capacity to him
William Laidlaw and John Ballantyne, although the

former was able to render more assistance to him than



52 SIR WALTER SCOTT
the latter, because he lived near Abbotsford, while

Ballantyne lived in Edinburgh.
It gives us some idea of Scott's strength of will when

we read that the greater part of the
"
Bride of Lammer-

moor/
;

the whole of the
"
Legend of Montrose/' and

almost the whole of
"
Ivanhoe/' were composed under

these conditions
;

the author more often than not

writhing with pain on a sofa, dictating a sentence,

and then burying his face in the cushions to stifle his

groans, while Laidlaw wrote from his dictation, every
now and then laying down his pen and beseeching his

friend to stop the work for which he was so very
unfit.

But our hero would not listen to him.
'

Nay,
Willie/' he would reply,

"
only see that the doors are

fast. I would fain keep the cry to ourselves. But as

to giving over work, that can only be when Fm in

woollen/'*

Towards the close of these two years Scott's malady
became so severe that, during one of his visits to Edin-

burgh, when he was residing in his house in 39, Castle

Street, he became so ill that not only his family, but

he himself, thought that he was about to die.

With this firm conviction in his mind, he gathered
his children round him, and gave them, one by one,

his blessing, and uttered these memorable words, which

few men could have spoken :

'

As for me, my dears,

I am unconscious of having done any man an injury,

or omitted any fair opportunity of doing any man a

benefit/'

*
Eeferring to the old custom of dressing dead bodies in woollen

grave-clothes.



"SIR WALTER" 53

He did not say these words in any boastful or self-

righteous spirit; they were merely the simple utterance

of one who had always tried to do his duty. For

immediately afterwards he said:
"

I know well that no

human life can appear otherwise than weak and filthy

in the eyes of God; but I rely on the merits and inter-

cession of our Redeemer/'

But he had many years of life still before him. After

his children left him he fell asleep, and when he awoke
he was much better, and gradually recovered. It was

during these two years of suffering that a great com-

pliment was paid to him. The Prince of Wales, who
was acting as Regent for his father, poor old George III.,

who was suffering from mental illness, offered him a

baronetcy, which at that time was a rarer honour than

it is nowadays, when knights and baronets are created

on all occasions.

The baronetcy was not solely a recognition of Scott's

attainments as a poet. Some six years before, the

Prince Regent had offered him the office of Poet Laureate,
which carries with it not only a certain recognized

position, but also a fixed salary. Scott, however,
declined to accept it from two different motives the

one very honest, the other very generous. He felt

that, although he could write stirring and romantic

ballads, there were other men with more true poetic

genius to whom the post might be given, and also

that it would be unfair to accept from Government
an office with a salary when he had already a secure

income.

The Prince Regent did not press the matter further,

but he did not forget the episode, and now he took



54 SIR WALTER SCOTT
this other method of showing his admiration and
esteem.

To Walter Scott, with his ideas of family and ances-

try, the offer came as the crowning point in his career.

It was not for himself that he chiefly welcomed it,

although he would not have been human if he had not

been pleased and gratified by the recognition of his

success in the world of letters
;
but it was for his children,

for those who would come after him, that he chiefly

rejoiced, for he felt that he had now "
founded a

family/' and, as he wrote in a letter to a friend, he

recognized that
<c

a name is something/'
When the question of the baronetcy was first mooted

he was too ill to go to London to receive the honour

and it was not until a year had passed, in March, 1820,

that he was knighted by the Regent, who now reigned
as George IV.

The great Picture Gallery at Windsor Castle was then

being built, and the new King had in his mind a project
for covering its walls, when it was completed, with

portraits of all the reigning Kings and Queens of Europe,

along with those of their chief statesmen and generals.
He also wished to have portraits of those of his own

subjects who had distinguished themselves in science,

or literature, or arms. To make his appreciation of our

hero more marked, King George paid him the compli-
ment of asking him to be the first of these eminent men
to sit for his portrait. Sir Thomas Lawrence was the

artist, and when the picture was finished, it was hung
in the corridor at Windsor.

During this visit to London, Sir Walter, as we must

now call him, also sat to the sculptor Chantry, in order



HOME LIFE 55

that he %

might chisel in marble the well-known and

beautiful bust which now stands in the library at

Abbotsford, copies of which all of us must have seen.

CHAPTER XI

HOME LIFE

EVERYONE who has been in Edinburgh must have seen

the monument erected to the memory of Sir Walter

Scott, which stands in Princes Street Gardens, close

to the Waverley Station. It is described in guide-
books as being built in the form of a Gothic cross, but

to ordinary people, who do not know very much about

architecture, it looks like a very elaborate church spire,

decorated with all sorts of smaller spires and turrets.

This spire rests on eight pillars, and forms a kind of

canopy, beneath w^hich is a white marble statue of the

great writer. He is represented as seated on a block

of stone, with a plaid round his shoulders and book and

pen in his hands
;
while on the ground beside him lies a

staghound, resting its head against his knee.

It is fitting that the famous author should be repre-
sented with his favourite dog at his side, for the sight
of it recalls at once one of the finest traits in his charac-

ter his intense love for children and animals.

The doors of his study at Abbotsford, and of his own

special
"
den

"
in his house in Castle Street in Edinburgh,

were never shut to them. At all times, and under all

circumstances, they could enter and find themselves

welcome.



56 SIR WALTER SCOTT
When they were small, his children made the room

where their father was writing their play-room, where

they would carry on merry games of marbles or ninepins
on rainy days, talking freely to one another without

any fear of disturbing him.

And when they were tired of play, they would beg
him to lay down his pen and tell them a story, which
he was always ready to do, no matter how deeply

engrossed in his work he might be.

Then he had always a dog at his feet, with its head
so near his knee that he could stretch out his hand
and pat it from time to time. Very often this dog was

Maida, the stately staghound that we see sculptured
at his side on the monument in Princes Street.

But he had other favourites as well. There was

Camp, a big bull-terrier, whom he loved so much that,

when the animal died, Sir Walter wrote and excused

himself from going to a dinner-party on the ground
that he had lost

"
a dear old friend/' And Pepper and

Mustard, two
'

Dandle Dinmont 3

terriers, like those

described in
e

Guy Mannering/' as belonging to the

Border farmer, whose name has now been passed on to

this special breed of dogs. We also read of Douglas,
and Percy, and Hamlet, the greyhounds, and Finette

the setter, and a little
'

shame-faced terrier/' whom
his master treated with great tenderness, because

'

he

was one of the most sensitive little bodies to insult and

indignity in the world/'

These pets came and went as they liked, one window
in the study being kept always open, so that they could

jump out and in as they pleased.

His horses were as great pets as his dogs. He fed





THE SCOTT MONUMENT, FROM THE EAST PRINCKS STREET GARDENS
EDINBURGH Page 55



HOME LIFE 57

them regularly himself with tit-bits from his pocket,

and they knew his habits so well that when he was

going to ride, if one or other of them were saddled or

bridled, and the stable door were opened, it trotted of?

on its own account to the
f

loupin'-on-stane/
J

a huge
stone which served as a solid step from which to mount,
where it stood motionless until its master was firmly

seated on its back.

In his years of vigour Sir Walter liked strong,

spirited steeds. Such were Daisy, his snow-white

hunter, and Old Mortality; but as he grew older and

frailer he generally rode about his estate on a sturdy

cob, called Sybil Gray.
On his rides, as in his study, his children and his

dogs were always with him, and it must have been a

very happy home for those children, with such a father

as their constant companion, and, one may almost say,

teacher. For Sir Walter did not approve of boarding-

schools, either for boys or girls, nor did he lay much store

by regular lesson-book lessons. His daughters had a

governess, and his sons a tutor, who, like their father,

was lame, and for that reason was always treated with

special consideration. But a great deal of their know-

ledge of history and literature was gathered from Sir

Walter himself, who told stories of their own country
in such an interesting way that they were constantly

learning, without even guessing that they were being

taught.

They must also have gained a great deal of knowledge
of men and books from the interesting conversation of

their elders, and of the many celebrated persons who
came to visit their father, for from the time that they

8



58 SIR WALTER SCOTT
were quite little they always had their meals with their

parents, and to be allowed to sit up for supper was the

special reward for being
"
a real good bairn/

j

We have a delightful picture given us in the great

biography of Sir Walter, which was written by his

son-in-law, John Gibson Lockhart, of how, when the

poet was busy over his poem
' c

Rokeby/
3

'

he set out to

visit Rokeby Castle and its surroundings, which lie in

the north of Yorkshire, accompanied by his wife and
his two eldest children, Sophia and Walter.

Sir Walter and his children rode all the way, the

latter on their ponies, their father on one of his favourite

steeds, while Mrs. Scott, who was always delicate, kept

pace with them in the carriage.

Sundays were made especially pleasant days for

them. Perhaps this was because their father remem-
bered the dreary Sabbaths of his youth. Although
Sir Walter's parents had been Presbyterians, he himself

had become an Episcopalian soon after he grew up,
and on Sunday mornings at Abbotsford he used to

read the Church Service to his household, and to any
of the neighbours who chose to join them

;
for as

the parish church was six miles distant, many of the

country people could not walk so far, and got into

the habit of worshipping with the
'

Shirra
'

and his

family.
After the prayers and lessons had been duly read,

and the neighbours had dispersed, Sir Walter, accom-

panied by his family, visitors, and dogs, walked to some
favourite spot in the neighbourhood and had a picnic
dinner there.

No one was allowed to ride on Sunday at least, until



HOME LIFE 59

the master of the house grew so frail in latter years that

his pony was a necessity to him, for he always declared

that animals as well as men ought to have their Sunday's
rest.

During their Sunday walk, or, if the weather were

wet, when his children were all gathered together in

the parlour, he told them the most delightful series of

Bible stories, just as in after-years he wrote a series of

stories about early Scottish history for the benefit

of a little invalid grandson, John Hugh Lockhart, and

in this way he taught them a great deal about the Bible,

which he himself knew almost by heart.

In the evening, after supper, he read aloud to them,
and encouraged them to play and sing. Mrs. Scott

and her youngest daughter, Anne, used to play upon the

harp, although, when they were in Edinburgh, he

would not allow them to have instrumental music, as

he was afraid it would hurt the feelings of other people,
for in Scotland at that date it was actually considered

wrong to play the piano, or any other instrument, on

Sunday.

Always, weekdays and Sundays alike, he taught his

boys and girls, by example as well as by precept,
"
never

to be doing nothing/' as he himself expressed it.

Nor in his care for his children did he forget the rest

of his household. His servants were his friends, who
shared his joys and his sorrows, as he shared theirs

;

and so careful a watch did he keep over all his depen-

dents, that if any young boy entered his service who
had left school long before he ought to have done so

for in those days there was no compulsory education

he saw that time was given him to go on with his lessons,



60 SIR WALTER SCOTT

and he insisted that the little fellow should bring him

his copy-book once a week to the library to show how
he was getting on.

CHAPTER XII

FRIENDS

IN this chapter we must think about one or two of

Sir Walter Scott's friends, whose names will always be

associated with his. First of all there was Willie Laid-

law, whom he loved almost as if he had been one of his

own family, who became his factor at Abbotsford,

whose advice he took, not only about his land and his

stock, but also about his books, and to whom he turned,

in his weakness, when he was dying, as a child turns to

its mother.

Willie was a young sheep-farmer, living at his father's

farm of Blackhouse, among the
"
dowie dens o' Yarrow/'

when Walter Scott, the Edinburgh advocate, who had

just lately been appointed Sheriff of Selkirkshire, came

to stay for a few days at a little country inn near

Selkirk, and began to explore the neighbourhood with

a view to picking up old legends and ballads for the

book at which he was then working, the
(

Border

Minstrelsy."
When he was riding up Yarrow one day he chanced

to call at the farmhouse, and was invited to a meal;

and as young Laidlaw knew many of the old stories of

the district, and could repeat them to him, the two men
were attracted to each other at once, and soon became

close friends.



FRIENDS 61

The young farmer was very fond of poetry indeed,

he wrote some Scotch songs of his own and although
for the next twenty years he continued to live in Yarrow,
not making very much profit at farming, while his friend

prospered exceedingly, and built Abbotsford, and be-

came the owner of many broad acres, the friendship
never wavered, but grew stronger and deeper as the

years went on.

At last Willie Laidlaw got into real difficulties. His

farm did not pay, and he had a wife and children to

support, so he gave it up and began to look about for

some other means of livelihood.

Now came his friend's opportunity to aid him. and
also to obtain for himself his companionship and help in

return; for it was just at the time when Scott's health

broke down, and he knew what a comfort it would be

to have Willie to turn to as a counsellor and companion.
So he offered him the post of bailiff, or factor, on his

estate, and provided him with a small house to which

he could bring his wife and children. And if Willie

gained by the transaction, so did Scott, for, as we have

seen, Laidlaw acted as his amanuensis when he was
too ill to write down his tales for himself, and he was

always at hand to give his sage, far-seeing advice on

every subject, from the plot of the latest novel down
to the draining of a field, or the best market for sheep
and lambs.

Another friend of Sir Walter Scott's was James

Hogg, the Ettrick shepherd. This remarkable man,
who had no education and no advantages of any kind,

had rare poetic genius, and some poems which he wrote,

and which in after years Scott helped him to publish,



62 SIR WALTER SCOTT
are amongst the most delicately beautiful in all the

range of our Scottish literature. Yet their author

taught himself to write by copying the letters of a

printed book as he lay on the hillside watching his

sheep.
Part of his poetic temperament he must have in-

herited from his mother, who, it is recorded, could

repeat a great many of the oldest ballads connected

with Ettrick Forest more correctly than anyone else.

He had been for ten years in the service of Willie

Laidlaw's father as shepherd, and it was only natural

that he should be one of the first persons whom his

young master introduced to the newly
-
appointed

Sheriff, when he found how deeply interested the latter

was in all kinds of ancient poetry.
To his delight, Hogg was pressed into the service of

the
'

Border Minstrelsy/' and collected fragments of

ancient ballads and scraps of Border lore for its author,
who in return brought him under the notice of literary

people in Edinburgh and elsewhere, whom he might not

otherwise have known.

Another south country man who helped in the work
of collecting the ballads was the poet Leyden, to whom
Scott was introduced by a friend.

John Leyden was quite as remarkable a man as

James Hogg. The son of working parents, and born

in a mere hamlet, he educated himself, and became one

of the most learned students at Edinburgh University,
and a world-famed linguist.

He was very poor, however, and as he could not

afford to buy many books, he used to haunt an old

book-shop and remain there for hours, often perched



FRIENDS 63

upon the ladder which was used to reach the volumes
on the very highest shelves, busily engaged in reading.

In this way he came under the notice of Richard

Heber, brother of Bishop Heber who wrote
" From

Greenland's Icy Mountains," who, happening to speak
to him one day, and finding that he was interested in

Border lore, introduced him to Scott. Doubtless the

shy student was delighted to make the acquaintance of

the clever young advocate, who was interested in the

things he was interested in
;
and on hearing of the collec-

tion of ballads which his new friend was making, he

threw himself heart and soul into the work. Indeed,
he proved to be Scott's most valued helper.
So eager was he over the success of the book, though

it was not his own, that once when Scott had got hold

of a verse of a very rare ballad, but could not find the

other verses, Leyden disappeared from Edinburgh for a

day or two.

Then one evening, when Scott had been having some
friends to dinner, and was entertaining them afterwards,

an extraordinary noise was heard in the hall, the door

of the drawing-room was flung open, and Leyden
appeared, chanting the lost verses triumphantly at the

very top of his voice.

And he deserved to have the pleasure of doing so, for

he had walked between eighty and a hundred miles to

get them from an old woman who lived more than forty
miles from Edinburgh, who was the only person known
to possess them.

Leyden himself was the author of a number of poems
and ballads, chief among the latter being the

"
Gout o'

Keilder/' the
"
Elfin Knight," and

"
Lord Soulis."



64 SIR WALTER SCOTT

He went to India, where he became very famous as

an Oriental scholar
;
but he only lived there for seven

years, dying in Java of fever in 1811.

These three men, along with Thomas Purdie, his

shepherd and factotum, and Peter Mathieson, his

coachman, form the little inner circle whose names are

most bound up with the ordinary working life of Sir

Walter Scott.

Other friends he had, richer, better educated, better

known to the world than those, but none who touched

his life and his work in the same way.

CHAPTER XIII

NOVELS

IT is impossible, in a little book like this, even to attempt
to describe the plots of the thirty stories that were

written by Sir Walter Scott, and which have given such

pleasure to numberless readers.

But even the smallest sketch of his life would be in-

complete unless we mentioned them.

But I hope the boys and girls who read this book will

read these stories for themselves, unless they have

already done so.

Sir Walter Scott's first romance was, as we know,
"
Waverley." This is a tale of the Jacobite rebellion,

and although it is entirely a romance, woven out of

its author's imagination, some of the characters and

incidents are taken from real life, and the manners

and customs of the Highland clans are drawn from the



ROWENA CROWNING IVANHOE
A scene from 'Ivanhoe,' Scott's most brilliant romance Page 67





NOVELS 65

knowledge that Scott gained of them when he stayed, as

a youth, with Mr. Stewart of Invernahyle.
The year after the publication of Waverley/'

'

Guy Mannering
'

appeared. The plot of this story
was suggested by an old superstitious legend which
Walter Scott had heard as a boy from the lips of a

Highland servant. Of its characters, some are taken

partly from real life, for in Meg Merrilies we can trace

a resemblance to a well-known Yetholm gipsy whom
Scott had seen as a child when he was living at Sandy-
Knowe, who was of

'

more than female height/' who
wore a red cloak, and who gave him an apple; while

Dominie Sampson, who was so fond of the word
' :

pro-

digious/' was no other than Dominie Thomson, the

lame scholar who acted as tutor to Scott's sons; and

Dandie Dinmont, who possessed the famous terriers,

was a mixture of two people, Scott's faithful friend,

Willie Laidlaw, and another Border farmer named James
Davidson.

Then followed in one year
' l

The Antiquary/'
f

The
Black Dwarf," and

"
Old Mortality/'

"
The Antiquary

"
introduces us to an old gentleman

whose one hobby was to search for antiquarian relics,

hence the name of the book. Of course there is a love

story running through it as well, and we also meet a

most interesting mendicant, Edie Ochiltree, whose proto-

type was an old beggar, Andrew Gemmels by name,
whom Scott had met in his wanderings, and who, like

Edie, walked with a military bearing, and had a most

sarcastic tongue.
The

"
Black Dwarf

'

is, as its title implies, a story
in which a dwarf figures largely, and comes to the aid of

9



66 SIR WALTER SCOTT

a distressed maiden in her hour of need. Scott had

really made the acquaintance of just such a dwarf,

whose name was Bow'd Davie, when he visited the

English Lakes as a young man.
"
Old Mortality

J '

is a tale of the religious struggle in

Scotland between the Royalists and the Covenanters,

and John Grahame of Claverhouse,
"
Bonnie Dundee/'

figures in it.

" Rob Roy
"

is, like
"
Waverley," a tale of the High-

lands, and, as its title shows, tells us a great deal about

the famous outlaw, Rob Roy MacGregor. In it we
meet Bailie Nicol Jarvie, one of the best-known of

Scott's characters.

The
"
Bride of Lammermoor," which is a very sad

story, was founded on facts told to Sir Walter by his

mother.

The
"
Legend of Montrose

"
is a tale of the Civil War

in the reign of Charles I., and introduces the leaders of

the two parties, Montrose and Argyle.
In

"
Ivanhoe

"
Sir Walter broke new ground.

Hitherto he had moulded his stories on facts that had

really taken place, bringing into them characters that

he had known and incidents of which he had had

personal experience. But in this, his most brilliant

romance, he goes back to medieval times, and gives

us a tale of chivalry, in which Saxons, Normans, Jews,

Knights Templars, and Richard Coeur de Lion himself,

figure.

We always class the
"
Monastery

"
and the

"
Abbot

'

together, because one is the sequel to the other.

The
"
Monastery

"
is a tale of Melrose Abbey and

its monks, while in the
'

Abbot
"

the most exciting



NOVELS 67

incident is the escape of Mary Queen of Scots from

Loch Leven Castle.
'

Kenilworth
'

takes us to the splendid England of

Queen Elizabeth, and tells us of poor Amy Robsart

and her fate.

The
"
Pirate

'

is a tale of the Orkney and Shetland

Islands, at the end of the sixteenth or beginning of the

sevententh century, when they were more Norse than

Scottish.

The
"
Fortunes of Nigel

'

tells us about George
Heriot,

"
Jingling Geordie/'' goldsmith to James VI.

he who left money to found Heriot's Hospital in Edin-

burgh. In this story we meet James VI. and his son,
"
Baby Charles/' and

"
Steenie/' Duke of Buckingham.

"
Peveril of the Peak

"
takes us to the Isle of Man,

while in
"
Quentin Durward

" we travel outside the

British Isles altogether, and find ourselves watching the

career of a Scottish soldier of fortune who fought in

France and Flanders for Louis XI. against Charles,

Duke of Burgundy. The plot of
"

St. Ronan's Well
"

is supposed to have been laid at Innerleithen. It is

one of the least interesting of the famous novels.
"
Redgauntlet

"
takes us back again to Jacobite times,

and, like the
"
Lay of the Last Minstrel/' we find in it a

story within a story. This is a tale told by a blind old

man, Wandering Willie, and it has been said by com-

petent critics to be the finest short story in the English

language.
The

"
Betrothed

"
is a Welsh story, while the

"
Talis-

man "
is a tale of the third Crusade.

"
Woodstock

"
carries us back to England once more,

to the time of the Commonwealth. Here we find



68 SIR WALTER SCOTT
Charles II., in disguise, trying to escape from Cromwell,
and learn how Alice Lee and her father, Sir Henry,

Keeper of Woodstock Park, helped him to make his

way safely out of the country.
The

:

Chronicles of the Canongate
'

is a collection

of short stories, the principal being
l

The Surgeon's

Daughter,"
"
The Two Drovers/' and

"
The Highland

Widow."
The

"
Fair Maid of Perth

J '

gives us a glimpse of very

early Scottish history, the scene being laid in the time

of Robert III.
;

' Anne of Geierstein
J

is a romance of

medieval Switzerland
;

'

Count Robert of Paris
'

is a

Byzantine tale of Constantinople ;
while in

'

Castle

Dangerous
3

an incident of the House of Douglas is

recorded.

CHAPTER XIV

POEMS

WHEN we think of Sir Walter Scott as a poet, we must
not rank him with Browning, or Tennyson, or Words-

worth, for he had not the poetic genius that they had.

He himself, had be been alive to-day, would have been

the first person to admit this.

A poet is one who '

makes
'

something. That is

the meaning of the word. He sees things in a different

way from other people, and out of what he alone sees

he makes a poem.
Sir Walter did not do this. He told romantic stories

in stirring verse, which has a swing and a character

all its own, and that was all.



POEMS 69

Yet it was enough, for it has given pleasure to thou-

sands of people who would not perhaps have enjoyed
what is, strictly speaking, better poetry; and certainly
no other pen could have pieced together so skilfully

fragments of the quaint old ballads which we find in

the
'

Border Minstrelsy/' most of which, but for him,

would have been completely forgotten and lost for all

time.

We have already seen how the
'

Lay of the Last

Minstrel
'

came to be written. It is, as you know, a

story within a story. For the introduction tells of a

wandering minstrel who came to Newark Tower, faint

and weary, in days of yore, and after he had been

tended and cared for by order of the widowed Duchess

of Buccleuch and Monmouth, sang to her his wondrous

That
f

Lay
J

tells of the Border Tower of Branx-

holme,* the ancient home of the Earls of Buccleuch.

There we get a glimpse of the unsettled state of Border

life in the old reiving days :

"
Nine-and-twenty knights of fame

Hung their shields in Branksorne Hall;

Nine-and-twenty squires of name

Brought them their steeds from bower to stall ;

Nine-and-twenty yeomen tall,

Waited, duteous, on them all ;

They were all knights of mettle true,

Kinsmen to the bold Buccleuch."

it Ten of them were sheathed in steel,

With belted sword and spur on heel ;

They quitted not their harness bright,
Neither by day nor yet by night :

They lay down to rest

With corslet laced,

* The modern spelling.



70 SIR WALTER SCOTT
Pillowed on buckler cold and hard;

They carved at the meal
With gloves of steel,

And they drank the red wine through the helmet
barred.*****

Why do these steeds stand ready dight ?

Why watch these warriors, armed, by night ?

They watch, to hear the blood-hound baying;

They watch to hear the war-horn braying;
To see St. George's red cross streaming,
To see the midnight banner gleaming ;

They watch, 'gainst Southern force and guile ;

Lest Scroop, or Howard, or Percy's powers,
Threaten Branksome's lordly towers,

From Warkworth, or Naworth, or merry Carlisle."

With this old Border fortress as a setting, the poet

brings before our fancy a wonderful romance, in which

we meet with elves, and goblins, and spirits that inhabit

the lonely hills and the swift-running streams, as well

as with gentle ladies, and noble knights, and hardy,
war-like men-at-arms.

We read how William of Deloraine, strongest and

bravest of all the retainers of the widowed Lady of

Branksome, was sent riding at break-neck speed to

Melrose, on St. Michael's Eve, to ask the monks of

St. Mary's Abbey to open the grave of the far-famed

wizard, Michael Scott, and take from his dead hand his

scroll of magic his
' '

Mighty Book "
which had been

buried with him, and which never was to be removed

from his grave save when the head of his clan was in

dire extremity.
It is vain to tell the story of what ensues in every-

day language. You must read it for yourselves; and

if you do, the curious, irregular rhythm of the verse



POEMS 71

will get into your brain, and enable you to picture the

scenes.

Scott's next poem,
' '

Marmion/" is described by him-

self as a
"
Tale of Flodden Field "; but along with a

vivid description of that fateful battle he tells a story
of a poor little nun who left her convent and broke her

vows in order to accompany the man she loved, in the

disguise of a page.
In the

"
Lady of the Lake

" we find one of the Stuart

Kings James V. masquerading, as he so often did

in real life, under an assumed name, and proving him-

self a doughty champion to a distressed maiden.

The scene of this poem is laid in the beautiful country
that surrounds Loch Katrine. Before Scott's time this

part of Scotland was but little known to the general

public, but no sooner was the
'

Lady of the Lake
J

published than tourists began to flock to it. This fact,

along with the other fact that people began to visit the

Highlands more frequently after the publication of
"
Waverley," led to the saying that

"
the Highlands

were discovered by the author of Waverley
J

and

the
'

Lady of the Lake/
The

"
Vision of Don Roderick

' '

deals with events in

Spain, while
"
Rokeby

"
is a romance of the time of

the Royalists and the Puritans.

The
"
Bridal of Triermain

'

is quite different from

Scott's other long poems. It is pure fairy lore, and

reminds us of some of the ballads of the
'

Border

Minstrelsy." Like the
"
Lay of the Last Minstrel," it

contains two stories, for a legend of King Arthur is

skilfully interwoven with the original tale.

The
"
Lord of the Isles

"
tells of Robert the Bruce



72 SIR WALTER SCOTT
at the period when, after having been driven by the

English into Ireland, he returns again to his native

country to try and turn the tide of fortune.

CHAPTER XV
MISFORTUNE

You have already heard how the friendship that Scott

formed with James Ballantyne, when he was a boy at

Kelso Grammar School, was renewed in after-years,
and how the Kelso printer had a hand in the

"
Border

Minstrelsy/' The success which attended the publish-

ing of that book induced him to give up his newspaper
at Kelso and come to Edinburgh, where he set up busi-

ness as a printer in Abbeyhill, at the foot of the Canon-

gate.

Now, unfortunately, James Ballantyne was a very

unpractical man ;
he never attended to the details of his

business as he ought to have done if he intended to

make it successful. He never found out how much it

cost to do certain things, or paused to think if they
would pay; he simply ordered them to be done, and he

did not take the trouble to balance his books. So it

was not possible for him to know whether he was

gaining or losing.

But he was a splendid printer, and it soon became
known that work that was done at the

"
Border Press/'

as he called his printing works, was clearer and more
distinct than could be obtained elsewhere, so he had

no lack of orders.



iil



SB

SCOTT'S U\VN SET OF THE WAVERLEY NOVELS IX WHICH 111 MAD]
NOTES A\l> ALTERATIONS ALMOST TO THE DAY Ol HIS DEATH

In the possession of Adam \- Ch.irli^ lilack



MISFORTUNE 73

But to be able to fulfil these orders he had to extend

his premises, and engage more workmen, and to do this

money was needed. He had none of his own, so he

borrowed from Walter Scott, who was just beginning to

grow famous, and who could quite well afford to lend it.

Now, if Ballantyne had been a capable man of busi-

ness, this first loan ought to have been sufficient
; but,

as we have seen, he was not, and he soon applied to his

friend for more money.
Our hero was not the person to refuse such a request,

but as he knew that sooner or later Ballantyne would

make a handsome profit out of the work that he would

be able to supply him with, he stipulated that if he

advanced more money he was to have a share in these

profits. In fact, he became what we call a partner in

Ballantyne's printing works.

Henceforth Ballantyne and he were closely connected

in everything that concerned his writings, and in after-

years, when the Waverley Novels were appearing, one

after the other, from an unknown pen, and were being

eagerly greeted and bought by the public, we like to

read how the master printer, who lived in St. John

Street, used to give a dinner-party to all his literary

friends whenever a new novel was about to be published,

and after dinner, with a touch of rare enjoyment, would

propose two toasts, the first being
"

Sir Walter Scott/'

the second
"
the Immortal Author of Waverley/

the point of the joke lying in the fact that no one,

except Scott and himself, knew that the two toasts

referred to one and the same person.

But besides being printed, books need also to be

published, and for this Scott chose the firm of Archibald

10



74 SIR WALTER SCOTT

Constable and Co., the best-known of Edinburgh book-

sellers
;

for at that time publishers were generally
booksellers as well.

But in a few years he quarrelled with Constable, or

rather with Constable's partner, and for a time business

relations between them were broken off. This gave
the opportunity for another very unfortunate arrange-
ment to be made.

As we know, James Ballantyne had a younger brother

named John, who had hitherto never succeeded at any

occupation which he had tried.

He had been a bank clerk in London, then had

returned to Kelso to take charge of his father's shop,

and had tried to establish a tailor's business. But he

had not been successful, and although he did not

actually become bankrupt, the whole of his stock had

to be sold in order to pay his debts.

In his extremity he begged for a position in his

brother's printing works. He was a very lively,

amusing, good-natured man, although he was thought-
less and reckless

;
and as Walter Scott was attracted to

him by his light-hearted gaiety, he acceded to his

request, and made him the head of the counting-
office.

More than that, when the quarrel with Constable

took place, the great writer, who had no capacity for

business himself, and would therefore have needed to

place his affairs in the hands of wise and shrewd ad-

visers, formed the mad scheme for we can call it

nothing else of starting a publishing house on his own

account, and he actually did so, placing John Ballantyne
at the head of it.



MISFORTUNE 75

Of course it was a failure. Neither Ballantyne nor

Walter Scott knew enough about publishing to prevent
it being so

;
and as the Waverley Novels were now selling

as few books have ever sold, Constable was only too

glad to make up the quarrel and step into the breach,

taking all the troubles of the rival firm upon his shoul-

ders, and receiving in return the right to publish the

whole of Scott's future works.

It is a very confused story, and many side-issues

entered into it, which there is no room to talk of here;

but I have tried to tell you the principal facts, in order

to show you how our hero, his printers the Ballantynes,
and his publishers Constable and Co., were all mixed up

together, as we say, in connection with money matters.

For Scott, although he was earning enormous sums

by every book he wrote, was not content just to take

that money as it came. By this time he knew his own

power, what he had done, and what he could do; and,

as we have seen, he was busy building Abbotsford and

buying up all the land round about it; and, large as

his income was, it was not large enough to enable him

to pay for all this at once.

So he committed the fatal mistake, which so many
people commit, of borrowing money recklessly. This

is what he used to do. He promised Constable that he

would write a book by a certain time, and Constable

would get all the profits when it was published, if he

would pay Scott beforehand. So you see our hero was

being paid for his books, and spending the money, before

they were written.

Great and good man as Sir Walter Scott was, it must

be owned that this was not right; and if we look at his



76 SIR WALTER SCOTT
character closely, we will see that it was that flaw in

his armour of which we have spoken before his over-

weening ambition that led him to do it.

Constable seems to have lost his head quite as much
as Scott and the Ballantynes had done. With a client

who could write a novel in three months that would sell

for eight thousand pounds, as Woodstock
'

did, he

felt like the people in the fairy tale who had a goose
which could lay golden eggs only we can hardly liken

Sir Walter Scott to a goose and, like the Ballantynes,
he did not trouble to keep a strict watch over his

books, but simply advanced Sir Walter as much money
as he liked to ask. This money he and his partners had

themselves to borrow. Suddenly the crash came, like a

bolt from the blue.

In the year 1825 an extraordinary rage for specula-
tion spread over the country. Men in good businesses,

who were making large incomes, became possessed with

the desire of growing even richer, and foolishly invested

their money in all kinds of wild schemes, which in most

cases came to nothing. Then followed what is known
as a commercial crisis, when firm after firm could not

pay their debts, and became bankrupt. Amongst those

was a firm of publishers in London, with whom Con-

stable and Co. were connected.

After that it was just like
"
the house that Jack built/'

only the story must be read backwards.

When this London firm failed, Constable failed
;
when

Constable failed, Ballantyne failed; and the brunt of the

storm which swept over them, fell on the man who had

stood behind them all, who had in great part kept them
all going by bringing in grist to the mill.



A BRAVE MAN 77

At the age of fifty-four Sir Walter Scott found himself

ruined, with a debt of a hundred and twenty thousand

pounds staring him in the face.

CHAPTEE XVI

A BKAVE MAN

MOST men would have been paralyzed, and would have

followed thankfully the advice given by his creditors,

which was, that he should make what is known as a

composition that is, that he should be written down
a bankrupt, pay a certain number of shillings in the

pound, and be relieved from all further responsibility.

Not so our hero. All he asked for was time.
'

Time
and I against any two, gentlemen/' he said to his

creditors.
f

Let me take this good ally into company,
and I believe I shall be able to pay you every far-

thing/
5

There is no more inspiring story in the whole of

history than the story of how this brave, strong-hearted,
heroic man, who was already past his prime, set

himself to face the task of earning that hundred and

twenty thousand pounds with his pen, in order that he

might die free from debt, and leave an honourable and

untarnished name behind him.

One result of the failure of Ballantyne and Co.

was that the long-kept secret concerning the authorship
of the Waverley Novels had to be revealed, and we can

imagine the sensation it caused, not only in Edinburgh,
but all over the country, when it became known that Sir



SIR WALTER SCOTT
Walter Scott of Abbotsford, Sheriff of Selkirkshire, who
had hitherto been looked on by most people as a suc-

cessful legal official, and a county gentleman who had
amused himself in his spare time by writing ballad

poetry and one or two rather dry biographies, was

actually the author of the famous novels which had

entranced so many readers all over the world, and

that, moreover, he was now a ruined man !

Messages of sympathy, and offers of help flowed in

upon him; but, grateful as he was for the former, the

latter he refused. Knowing his own powers, he was

convinced that he could weather the storm, if only he

had what he craved for time. And time was granted
to him.

There is a journal, written by himself, that tells us

what his thoughts and feelings were when this great
disaster fell upon him, in January, 1826.

He had just arrived, with his wife and daughter, in

Castle Street from Abbotsford, where he had been

spending Christmas, and had dined in the evening with

an old and trusted friend. On his return home, late

at night, he was met with the terrible news; and very

early next morning, long before it was daylight, he sent

for his host of the night before, asking him to come and

see him as soon as he got up.
Mr. Skene, for that was his friend's name, did so, and

found Sir Walter dressed, and busy at his writing-table,
surrounded by papers. He rose and held out his hand.

'

Skene/' he said,
'

this is the hand of a beggar.
Constable has failed, and I am ruined ! It is a hard

blow, but I must bear up/'
And bear up

;

he did, right nobly. Instead of



A BRAVE MAN 79

wasting time bewailing his lot, he began at once to plan
out the way in which he should retrieve it.

It was arranged that the mansion house of Abbots-

ford was still to be his, to his great joy, although a large

part of the estate must go ;
but it was necessary that

expenses should be reduced there. So we find him

writing to faithful Willie Laidlaw, asking him to come
to town to consult with him as to how best this could

be done.

Great changes had to be made. Nearly all the ser-

vants had to be dismissed, but those who were left put
their shoulders to the wheel so nobly, for their loved

master's sake, that life at Abbotsford promised to be as

happy as ever it had been before.

The butler, Dalgleish, absolutely refused to leave Sir

Walter's service.
' He cared not/

;

he said,
'

how
much his wages were reduced, but go he would not/'

And we read that, instead of being the easy chief of a

large establishment, he now did half the work of the

house.

Peter Mathieson, who had been a dignified coachman
for five and twenty years, was now

'

ploughman-in-

ordinary/' and made things easier both for his master

and himself by saying cheerfully as he yoked the pair of

black carriage-horses, of which he was so proud, to the

plough,
' '

that a yoking in a deep field would do both

him and the blackies good/'
Tom Purdie also remained to look after the woods

and to act as general factotum to the family ;
but Willie

Laidlaw, who, as you remember, had come to live in a

cottage on the estate in the capacity of factor, had to

go, as the cottage was needed for a rent-paying tenant.



80 SIR WALTER SCOTT
He only moved a few miles from Abbotsford, however,

and not a week passed without a visit from him
;
while

towards the close of Sir Walter's life he became his

regular amanuensis.

But we are running in advance of our story. While

these changes were being arranged at Abbotsford, it

was decided that the house in Castle Street should be

sold, and that Lady Scott and her daughter should reside

entirely in the country, while Sir Walter should live

in rooms during the months he was obliged to be in

Edinburgh.
These plans having been made, our hero set him-

self calmly and steadily to face the new conditions

of his life, which were so like, and yet so unlike, the

old.

Within ten days of his failure he went bravely back

to his work at the Court, feeling, as he himself tells us,
'

like the man with the large nose, because that man

imagined that everybody was thinking of his misfor-

tune/'

But he need not have been afraid. The world is

quick to recognize a hero when it sees one, and every-
one felt that a man who had refused to come to any
arrangement whereby his creditors would be the losers,

but was determined to work with all his strength in

order to pay them in full, was entitled only to honour

and esteem.

Old friends rallied round him, expressing their sym-
pathy, and in a few weeks we find him making brave

little jokes in his diary about
<f

feeling like the Eildon

Hills, quite firm, though a trifle cloudy/'
It was during those weeks of stress that

"
Woodstock

'



ca

p-

-





A BRAVE MAN 81

was written, at the rate of thirty printed pages a day ;

and it makes a lump come in our throats when we
realize that this was the quantity of writing that the

great author henceforth set himself as a daily task

which must be done at whatever cost.

For the next four years, whether he was in Edinburgh
or at Abbotsford, he would sit at his desk for eight, or

ten, or even twelve hours a day, covering, with his small,

neat handwriting, sheet after sheet of paper, or, when
his eyesight failed him, dictating the stories to Willie

Laidlaw.

At the end of that time he had written eight novels,
as well as a

' '

Life of Napoleon
J '

and a child's history
of Scotland, which bore the appropriate title of

' f

Tales

of a Grandfather," for, as we have seen, it was written

for his own little grandson.

Apart from his losses and the laborious life he was
forced to lead, these years brought other and deeper
sorrows; for his wife died in 1826, and this favourite

grandchild, who had spine disease, and had always
been an invalid, died in 1831.

But although his life seemed to grow sadder and lone-

lier, our hero struggled manfully on, looking hopefully
forward to the future, and never for a moment turning
bitter or sour, as in his place so many men might have

done.

He once said that
' '

he did not wish people to think

he could be beaten by anything/' and his wish was

certainly fulfilled
;

for neither sorrow nor loss nor

laborious toil could daunt his spirit, nor take the kind-

liness and brightness from his life.

And we are glad to think that these years of incessant

11



82 SIR WALTER SCOTT
labour had their due reward, for at the end of them,
almost incredible as it may seem, he had actually paid
off almost all the money that he owed.

CHAPTER XVII

THE DAY'S WOEK DONE

SUCH constant work was sure to tell, however, even on

the strongest constitution, and during the years 1830-

31 our hero had more than one apoplectic shock, the

first of which was very slight, but which increased in

severity with each recurring attack. There were signs,

too, that the wonderful brain, which had been able to

go on weaving story after story, with no interval of

rest, was failing, for the great writer would often begin
to talk of something, and lose the sense of what he was

saying before he had completed his sentence.

His physical strength failed as well, and we have a

sad description in his biography of how, when his son-

in-law, Lockhart, went on a visit to Abbotsford, Sir

Walter was taken a little way along the Selkirk road

to meet him, seated on a very quiet pony, supported
on one side by his trusty friend, Willie Laidlaw, and

on the other by one of the foresters on the estate.

Still he insisted on trying to work, and it is pathetic
to read the funny little messages which he used to send

to his doctors, who, one and all, had only one prescrip-

tion to give him, and that was that he should have

complete rest.
!

I tell you what it is, doctor," he said to one of the



THE DAY'S WORK DONE 83

most celebrated of Edinburgli physicians:
"
Molly, when

she puts the kettle on, might as well say:
'

Kettle,

kettle, don't boil T
"

While to another he wrote:

*

Dour, dour,* and eidentf was he,
Dour and eident, but-and-ben

Dour against their barley water,
And eident on the Bramah pen."

It must have been very, very sad for his daughter
Anne, who alone was with him, for Sophia was married,

and both his sons were abroad Walter, who was a

soldier, being with his regiment, and Charles, who was
in the Diplomatic Service, being in the Embassy at

Naples. It was a relief to all his friends when he

was at last persuaded to leave everything behind

him and spend the winter at Naples, near his youngest
son.

There were no trains in those days, only stage-
coaches and private carriages; so, as it was considered

inadvisable in his state of health for him to take the

long journey by land, the Lords of the Admiralty placed
a war frigate at his disposal to convey him to his

destination, and by this easier mode of travelling he

arrived in Naples, accompanied by his eldest son, who
had obtained leave in order to be with him, and by his

youngest daughter.
He remained in Italy until the spring, and seemed to

the anxious watchers to be gaining strength, and all

sorts of plans were made about the return journey.
It was to be made by land this time, and Sir Walter, in

his restored state of health, was to visit many interesting

persons and places, especially the poet Goethe, in whom
* Stubborn. f Diligent,



84 SIR WALTER SCOTT
he had always been interested, and who lived at

Weimar.

Alas ! for all those pleasant schemes. The habits of a

lifetime are not so easily given up, and no sooner did

the great writer feel stronger than he insisted on taking

up his pen once more, and began to plan another story,

with the result that he lost everything that he had

gained in the way of health.

Then came the news of Goethe's death, and with it a

dread seemed to fall on our hero that he would die in a

foreign land.
'

Alas for Goethe !" he exclaimed;
' '

but

he at least died at home. Let us to Abbotsford."

The journey was begun at once, and in haste the travel-

lers passed by way of Rome, Venice, the Tyrol, Germany,
and the Rhine, to Holland, where Sir Walter had another

slight stroke of apoplexy.

Still, he would not linger, for he felt the hand of death

was upon him, and he would fain, like Goethe, "die at

home/' He was so exhausted when he reached London
that he lay for a month in an hotel before he could pro-
ceed farther. Then he was taken by sea to Scotland,

and on a day in early June he was
' '

slung on shore
"
at

Newhaven, lying prostrate and half unconscious in his

carriage.

After resting for two nights in Edinburgh, he was

conveyed to Abbotsford, and it makes us realize the

intenseness of the love which he had for his home and its

surroundings when we read that, although he lay quiet in

a semi-conscious condition during the first part of the

journey, he began to look about him, and to murmur
well-known names to himself, as he was driven down the

Valley of the Gala; and when at last he came to a spot,



THE DAY'S WORK DONE 85

about two miles from Abbotsford, from which the towers

of the mansion house could be seen, he sprang up in

such a state of excitement that force had to be used

to keep him in the carriage.

Loving friends and faithful servants were waiting for

him at the door, and he was speedily lifted out of the

carriage, and taken into one of the lower rooms which

had been turned into a bedroom.

Here his dogs gathered round him, overjoyed to have

their master home again, fawning on him and licking

his hands
;
and we may be sure that a happy sense of

rest and peace came to the sick man when he found

himself among his pets once more, in familiar sur-

roundings, and with trusty Willie Laidlaw standing by
his chair.

'

Hah, Willie Laidlaw I" he said, and we can hear in

the words the satisfaction of the weary traveller who
had reached the haven which he had feared he might not

reach.
"
Oh, manj hew. often;, I have thought of you I''

After his return he* was a'ole to b^-wheeled out of doors

once or twice, and the^oi^^whklh he murmured over

and over again showed "Iiis
-

great content to be at

home. "I have seen ;nnVch ;

J

feiit; nothing like my ain
i

house.

For six or seven weeks he lay in bed, getting gradually

weaker, and with fewer glimpses of consciousness; but

in the intervals when his mind was clear he loved to

have portions of the New Testament read to him, also

the Litany, and Visitation of the Sick, from the Book of

Common Prayer. And even in his periods of what

seemed unconsciousness he could be heard murmuring
to himself verses from the Prophecies of Isaiah, peti-



86 SIR WALTER SCOTT
tions from the Litany, and fragments of old Latin

hymns.
He died about midday on September 21, 1832, and

surely no one could have had a more peaceful passing,
for all was quiet both inside and out. It was a warm,

sunny September day, and that curious stillness which

so often comes with the golden fulness of autumn
rested on everything. And as the watchers knelt round

the bed on which lay the unconscious figure they could

hear through the open windows the murmur of the river,

which had always been like music in his ears.

So the soul of this most famous and best loved of great
Scotsmen for surely we may call him so passed to its

rest; and with the story of his life before us, and the

thought of his peaceful death, the admonition which

he gave to his son-in-law, in a clear moment of conscious-

ness which he had before the end, speaks to every one of

us also: "Be a good man be virtuous be religious.

Be a good man. - Netting. else will.giy6 yu any comfort

when you come to lie here." \- , r ..

No district in Scotla:or:L is- 30 rich in old mon-

astic buildings as that which: -lies around Abbotsford.

Though they are ruined.^.n<i defaced, four great abbey
churches are to be found there Melrose, Kelso, Dry-

burgh, and Jedburgh bearing witness to the time

when men did not hesitate, whatever their mistakes

may have been, to give the best that they had, in money,
in material, in labour, and in skill, to the service of

Almighty God.

In a ruined side chapel, in the most beautifully

situated of those Dryburgh Abbey the body of Sir

Walter Scott was laid to rest, beside that of his wife,



THE DAY'S WORK DONE 87

and no more fitting place of sepulchre could have been

found for him; for as we stand on the soft green turf

beside his grave, surrounded by the mouldering walls

of the ancient House of God, there is nothing to disturb

us save the country sounds that were so dear to him,
the twittering of birds and the ripple of the Tweed.

ARCHBISHOP SHARP'S GRATE, AND A ROMAN POT

Among the relics at Abbotsford.



INDEX

"ABBOT, THE," 66

Abbotsford, 44

Adam, Dr., 16
" Anne of Geierstein," 68

"Antiquary, The," 65

Ashestiel, 34

Aunt Janet, 6

Ballantyue, James, 32

John, 32

Bath, 8

"Betrothed, The," 67

"Bickers," 12
"Black Dwarf, The," 65
"Bold Buccleuch,"2
Border minstrelsy, 2

Branxholme, 69
" Bridal of Triermain," 71
" Bride of Lammermoor," 52,
66

Buccleuch, Henry, Third
Duke of, 33

" Castle Dangerous," 68

Charpentier, Charlotte Mar-

garet, 30
"Chronicles of the Canon-

gate," 68

Clarty Hole, 44

Constable, A. and Co., 74
" Count Robert of Paris," 68

Dandie Dinmont, 65

Dominie Sampson, 65

Dryburgh Abbey, 86

Edie Ochiltree, 65

Edinburgh, George Square, 1

High School, 11

in Scott's time, 1

Law Courts, 28

No. 10, South Castle

Street, 31

No. 39, South Castle

Street, 31

University, 1

"Fair Maid of Perth," 68
' ' Fortunes of Nigel," 67
"
Green-Breeks," 14

Greyfriar's Church, 19

"Guy Maunering," 50
"
Highland Widow, The," 68

Hogg, James, the " Ettrick

Shepherd," 33
"
Ivanhoe," 49, 52

Jarvie, Bailie Nicol, 66
"
Jingling Geordie," 67

Kelso Grammar School, 21
"
Kenilworth," 67

"Lady of the Lake," 42

Laidlaw, William, 33

Lasswade, 31

"Lay of the Last Minstrel,"
2 42

"
Legend of Montrose," 52, 66

Leyden, 33

Liddesdale, 26

Lockhart, John Hugli, 59
" Lord of the Isles," 50, 71

Maida, 56
"
Marmion," 24, 42

Mathieson, Peter, 34

Meg Merrilies, 65

Melrose, 37
"
Minstrelsy of the Scottish

Border," 35

"Monastery, The," 66

Naples, 83
" Old Mortality," 65

Pepper and Mustard, 56

Percy's "Eeliques of Ancient

English Poetry," 17
" Peveril of the Peak," 67
"
Pirate," 67

Poet Laureate, 53

Purdie, Thomas, 34
"
Quentin Durward," 67

"
Redgauntlet," 49

"Rob Roy,"25
"Rokeby,"58
Sandy-Kuowe, 4

Scott, Anne, 39

Captain Robert, 10

Charles, 39

Charlotte, 39

Robert, 4

Sir Walter :

a daring horseman,
41, 57

ambition to ' ' found
a family," 43

as advocate, 28

as a teller of stories,

18, 28
as volunteer, 29

at Ashestiel, 34
at Kelso Grammar

School, 21

at Lasswade, 31

at the High School, 11

at the University, 21

books read as a boy,
17, 20, 22

brothers of, 2

builds Abbotsford, 44
burial in Dryburgh
Abbey, 86

courtship and mar-

riage, 29, 30

dangerous illness, 52

death at Abbotsford,
86

decides for literature

as a vocation, 38

enters his father's

office, 21

Scott, Sir Walter, father of, 1

finds the MS. of
"
Waverley," 48

friendships, 25, 26, 33,

34, 60
his children, 39
his day's work, 40, 81
his failing strength,
82

his monument in

Edinburgh, 55
his religion, 58
home life, 55
home life in his

father's house, 18

illness, 22
lameness of, 3

life at Sandy-Knowe,4
love of dogs, 56

made a baronet, 54

made Sheriff of Sel-

kirk, 33

meeting with James
Ballantyne, 32

publication of poems,
42

publishes his novels

anonymously, 48

publishes
" Min-

strelsy of Scottish

Border," 35

quarrel with Con-
stable and recon-

ciliation, 74, 75

reading for the Bar, 23

revelation of author-

ship of Waverley
Novels, 77

ruined, 77

strength of will, 52
visits Italy, 83

visit to London and
Bath, 8

Walter, 39

Scott, Sir Walter of Harden, 2

Shortreed, Robert, 25

Smailholm Tower, 5

Stuart, Alexander of Inverna-

hyle, 24

Sundial, Scott's, 39
"
Surgeon's Daughter.The," 68

" Tales of a Grandfather," 81

"Tales of My Landlord," 50
" Two Drovers, The," 68
" Vision of Don Roderick," 42

Volunteers, 28
"
Wandering Willie's Tale," 67

"Wat o' Harden." See 2,

Sir Walter of Harden
"
Waverley," 25, 48, 50

"
Woodstock," 49, 67

BILLING AND SONS, LTD., PRINTERS, GUILDFORD











JUN 2 6 1931




